
1 (Advertising)    GENERAL DEFINITIONS; COPY for ADVERTISEMENTS; Correct and Faulty 
Diction; Punctuating and Editing; Type and Type Measurements; Layouts; Proof Reading. I.C.S. 
Reference Library 204. International Textbook Company, Scranton, copyright, 1909. xiv,(470) 
pages. Advertisements, type, border specimens. 9 x 6", half leather, cloth boards.  Edges worn, 
leather dry, text VG.

$35.00

2 (Agriculture)  Frank Albert Waygh.  DWARF FRUIT TREES: Their Propagation, Pruning, and 
General Management, Adapted to the United States and Canada. Orange Judd Company, New 
York, 1908. Copyright 1906. xii,125 pages, 6p catalog. 44 illustrations, plans, trees, orchards. 7.5 x 
5", cloth. Ticket Johnson's Bookstore, Springfiield. VG.

$20.00

3 (Agriculture)  Fred C. Sears, Massachusetts Agricultural College.  PRODUCTIVE ORCHARDING. 
Lippincott's Farm Manuals. J.B. Lippincott Company, Philadelphia, reprinted, 1916. xiv,315 pages. 
155 illustrations: trees, planting, orchards, pruning, spraying, cultivating, fruit, picking, storing, 
marketing. 8.5 x 6", pictorial cloth.  Owner name, VG.

$25.00

4 (Agriculture)  Fred Maier Hexamer.  ASPARAGUS: Its Culture for Home Use and Market. A 
Practical Treatise on Planting, Cultivation, Harvesting, Marketing, and Preserving of Asparagus, 
Notes on History and Botany. Orange Judd Company, New York, 1906. Copyright, 1901. viii,168 
pages. 48 illustrations: plants, roots, fields, North Carolina Experiment Farm, basket, cutting, 
knives, bunchers, crates, Long Island, California canneries, insects. 7.5 x 5", cloth.  VG.

$15.00

5 (Agriculture)  Fred W. Card, Rhode Island College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts.  BUSH-
FRUITS: A Horticultural Monograph of Raspberries, Blackberries, Dewberries, Currants, 
Gooseberries, and Other Shrub-Like Fruits. Fifth Edition. Macmillan Company, New York, 1909. 
xii,537 pages. 113 illustrations. 7.75 x 5.25", decorated green cloth.  VG.

$20.00

6 (Agriculture)  Fred W. Card.  FARM MANAGEMENT including business accounts, suggestions for 
watching markets, time to market various products, adaptation to local conditions, etc. The Farm 
Library. Doubleday, Page & Company, New York, published March, 1907. xiii,270 pages. 66 
halftone plates. 9 x 6", color decorated tan cloth.  Faintly rippled, VG.

$20.00

7 (Agriculture)  Frederic Watts, United States Department of Agriculture.  REPORT of the 
COMMISSIONER of AGRICULTURE for the Year 1871. Government Printing Office, Washington, 
1872. 524 pages. 29 plates: Ohio Agricultural and Mechanical College, Nebraska and New 
Hampshire Colleges of Agriculture, Jersey cows, Chester sow, Merino ram, grape, pear, tomato, 
peach fungi, microscopic toadstools, gang-plow, tractor engine, cultivator, seed-drill, harrow, Rocky 
Mountain goat, earth commode,. 9 x 6", black cloth.  VG.

$25.00

8 (Agriculture)  Jacob Biggle.  BIGGLE GARDEN BOOK: Vegetables, Small Fruits and Flowers for 
Pleasure and Profit. Second Edition. Biggle Farm Library. Wilmer Atkinson Company, Philadelphia, 
copyright, 1908. 184 pages. Illustrated. 5.5 x 3.75", pictorial blue cloth.  Cover soiled, VG.

$20.00

9 (Agriculture)  Jacob Biggle.  BIGGLE SWINE BOOK: Much Old and More New Hog Knowledge, 
arranged in Alternative Streaks of Fat and Lean. Biggle Farm Library Number Five. Wilmer Atkinson 
Company, Philadelphia, 1899. Copyright 1898. 144 pages. Illustrated. 5.5 x 3.75", pictorial blue 
cloth.  Cover rubbed, soiled, bit shaken, G.

$20.00

10 (Agriculture)  John Deere, Moline, Illinois.  The OPERATION, CARE and REPAIR of FARM 
MACHINERY. Twelfth Edition. No date, ca 1935? 250 pages. 235 illustrations: plows, harrows, 
grain drills, planters, hoes, cultivators, binders, diggers, harvesters, mowers, rakes, loaders, 
tractors, engines, spreaders, sowers. 8 x 5.25", cloth, no dj.  VG.

$20.00



11 (Agriculture)  John W. Lloyd, University of Illinois.  PRODUCTIVE VEGETABLE GROWING. Third 
Edition, Revised. Lippincott's Farm Manuals. J.B. Lippincott Company, Philadelphia, copyright, 
1914. xiii,339 pages. 193 illustrations: fields, plants, equipment, cold frames, greenhouses, 
vegetables, planting, harvesting, packing, marketing, storing. 8.5 x 6", pictorial cloth.  VG.

$25.00

12 (Agriculture)  Liberty Hyde Bailey.  The HORTICULTURIST'S RULE-BOOK: Compendium of Useful 
Information for Fruit-Growers, Truck-Gardeners, Florists, Others. Fourth Edition. Garden Craft 
Series. Macmillan & Co., New York, 1896. ix,312 pages. 7 x 4.75", cloth. Insecticides, fungicides, 
diseases, lawn, grafting, planting, yield, greenhouse, storage, weather, books. Signature and 
bookplate Elwyn Winslow Capen. Cover soiled, rubbed, foxed, G.

$20.00

13 (Agriculture)  Liberty Hyde Bailey.  The NURSERY-BOOK: A Complete Guide to the Multiplication 
of Plants. Twelfth Edition. Macmillan Company, New York, 1908. xi,365 pages. 152 illustrations. 
7.75 x 5.25", gold stamped blue cloth. Ticket Johnson's Bookstore, Springfield. VG.

$20.00

14 (Agriculture)  Liberty Hyde Bailey.  FARM and GARDEN RULE-BOOK: Manual of Ready Rules and 
Reference, Recipes, Precepts, Formulas, and Tabular Information for Farmers, Gardeners, Fruit-
growers, Stockmen, Dairymen, Poultrymen, Foresters, Rural Teachers, in United States and 
Canada. Rural Manuals. Eighteenth Edition. Macmillan Company, New York, 1912. xxiv,587 pages. 
22 illustrations. 7.5 x 5", color decorated blue cloth.  Cover trifle rubbed, VG.

$25.00

15 (Agriculture)  William G. Leduc, United States Department of Agriculture.  REPORT of the 
COMMISSIONER of AGRICULTURE for the Year 1878. Government Printing Office, Washington, 
1879. 608 pages. 53 plates, some color, 2 folding maps (Dakotas, Indian Territory): grasses and 
forage plants, orange house, insects, swine fever, glanders. 9 x 6", black cloth.  VG.

$25.00

16 (Americana)  Andrew Wallace Crandall.  The EARLY HISTORY of the REPUBLICAN PARTY. 
Richard G. Badger, Boston, copyright, 1930. 313 pages. 8 x 5.5", cloth, spine label. University of 
Pennsylvania doctoral thesis. Cover scuffed, VG.

$75.00

17 (Americana)  Arthur William Dunn, United States Bureau of Education.  The COMMUNITY and the 
CITIZEN. Revised and enlarged. D.C. Heath & Co., Boston, copyright, 1914. xvi,313 pages. Many 
halftones. 7.5 x 5", black lettered drab cloth. Family, home, property, public health, business, 
transportation, communication, waste, education, religion, needy, self-government, town, county, 
city, state, nation, expenses, home ownership, immigration. Town of Monson rubberstamp, else VG.

$20.00

18 (Americana)  Ellen Churchill Semple.  AMERICAN HISTORY and Its GEOGRAPHIC CONDITIONS. 
Houghton Mifflin Company, Boston, published October 1903. 466 pages. 16 maps, 2 folding. 7.75 x 
5", gold lettered blue cloth. Vassar valedictorian, first woman president Association for American 
Geographers. Colonization, Louisiana Purchase, sea power, population, waterways, Civil War, 
immigration, cities, industry, railroads, Pacific. Cover scuffed, pocket, slip, 3 female names, VG.

$20.00

19 (Americana)  Elsa Proehl Blum.  THEY PLEASED WORLD STARS: A Memoir of My Parents. 
Vantage Press, New York, copyright 1960. First Edition. 58 pages. Portrait. 8 x 5.5", cloth. Eleanor 
Roosevelt bookplate, Estate sticker No 1169, John A. Roosevelt signed rubberstamp, spine 
number. Caterer Paul Proehl and musician Lena Proehl. Cover faintly soiled, VG.

$35.00

20 (Americana)  Frederic J. Haskin.  The IMMIGRANT: An Asset and a Liability. Fleming H. Revell 
Company, Chicago, copyright, 1913. 251 pages. 16 halftone plates, National Geographic, 
Underwood, ethnic families, Ellis Island, deportees. 7.5 x 5", white lettered red cloth. Bookplate 
Elwyn Winslow Capen, ticket Johnson's Bookstore, Springfield. Contract labor, steerage, aid 
societies, legislation, mine, factory, farm, schools, crime, white slave traffic. Fine.

$25.00



21 (Americana)  George William Curtis; Charles Eliot Norton, Editor.  ORATIONS and ADDRESSES. 
Volume I (ONLY): Principles and Character of American Institutions, Duties of American Citizens, 
1856-1891. Harper & Brothers Publishers, New York, 1894. 40 of Autograph Edition of 55, signed 
by Harper. vii,498 pages. 9 x 6", white cloth spine, printed label, paper boards, gilt top edge. 
Autograph letter to Harper regarding publication inserted. Fair Play for Woman before American-
Woman Suffrage Association; Slavery. Cover bit rubbed, lower inner hinge starting, G.

$35.00

22 (Americana)  J.W. Meader.  The MERRIMACK RIVER; Its Source and Its Tributaries. Embracing a 
History of Manufactures, and Towns Along Its Course; Geography, Topography, and Products, 
Description of Magnificent Natural Scenery About Upper Waters. B.B. Russell, Boston, 1869. 
Copyright 1869. 307 pages. Folding map. 9 x 6" gold and blind stamped green cloth. National 
Association of Cotton Manufacturers bookplate and rubberstamp. Spine tips chipped, library spine 
number, short map tear, edge misfolded, trifle toned, G.

$50.00

23 (Americana)  Katherine Mayo; Theodore Roosevelt, Governor William C.Sproul, Introductions.  
JUSTICE to ALL: The Story of The Pennsylvania State Police. Fifth Edition, Revised. Houghton 
Mifflin Company, Boston, 1920. xxxi,380 pages. Halftone plates. 8.5 x 5.5", cloth. Nativist, anti-
Catholic; defends brutal suppressioni of 1919 steel strike: 'American element did not want; led by 
Syndicalists, enemies of government, rank and file aliens, no knowledge of Democracy, respect for 
institutions'. Cover bit rubbed, endsheets foxed, VG.

$25.00

24 (Americana)  Kenneth Scott.  COUNTERFEITING in COLONIAL RHODE ISLAND. Rhode Island 
Historical Society, Providence, 1960. ix,74 pages. Illustrated. 9 x 6", cloth.  VG.

$15.00

25 (Americana)  Marguerite Appleton.  A PORTRAIT ALBUM: Four Great Rhode Island Leaders. 
Rhode Island Historical Society, Providence, in cooperation with National Society of Colonial 
Dames of America, 1978. xi,125 pages. Portraits. 9 x 6", cloth, dj. Roger Williams, Stephen 
Hopkins, John Howland, Elizabeth Buffum Chase. VG/VG.

$20.00

26 (Americana)  Mathew Fontaine Maury and William M. Fontaine.  RESOURCES of WEST 
VIRGINIA. Prepared under the direction of State Board of Centennial Managers. Register 
Company, Wheeling, 1876. x,430 pages, errata notice. 8.75 x 5.5", later cloth. Topography, climate, 
agriculture, medicinal plants, timber, coal, iron, salt, petroleum, mineral waters, railroads, rivers, 
schools. Rebound, trifle soiled, G.

$35.00

27 (Americana)  Raoul E. Desvernine.  DEMOCRATIC DESPOTISM. Dodd, Mead and Company, New 
York, 1936. Copyright, 1936. xi, 243 pages. 8 x 5.25", cloth. American Liberty League presentation 
card. Crucible Steel head, 'accusation persistently made by many respected for intellectual 
attainments, moral integrity and political astuteness that New Deal has clear tendency toward 
Totalitarian State: Fascism, Nazism, or Sovietism'. Minor tip wear, VG.

$20.00

28 (Americana)  The Sunset Club, Chicago, Joseph W. Errant, Secretary.  The MEETINGS of 1892-93 
and List of Member to January, 1894. 243 pages. 9 x 6", gold lettered green cloth. Debated 
Homestead Trouble, Illinois Legislature, Is Medicine Science?, Should World's Fair Open Sunday?, 
Organizations of Capital, Labor, Realism vs Idealism, Crime, Municipal Government, Monetary 
System, Naturalization Laws, Gambling, Social Evil. Small board edge nibble, scuffed, VG.

$35.00

29 (Americana)  Will Rogers; Herbert Johnson, Illustrator.  LETTERS of a SELF-MADE DIPLOMAT to 
HIS PRESIDENT. Volume I. Albert & Charles Boni, New York, 1926. Copyright, 1926. 263 pages. 
Frontispiece by Rea Irwin. 7.5 x 5", cloth, pictorial dj. Collected columns dedicated to Mrs.  Calvin 
Coolidge, Lady Astor, Alice Longworth 'who have keenest sense of humor, appreciate jokes on their 
own husbands'; preface extolls various virtues of multiple volumes. Dj bit soiled, light damp area, 
minor edge wear, cloth lightly blistered, text clean, tight, VG/G.

$20.00



30 (Americana)  William C. Beecher and Rev. Samuel Scoville, Assisted by Mrs. Henry Ward 
Beecher.  A BIOGRAPHY of HENRY WARD BEECHER. Charles L. Webster & Company, New 
York, 1888. Copyrighted 1888. 713 pages. Many engravings. 9 x 6", gold and black stamped drab 
cloth.  Cover corner lightly damped, else clean, tight, VG.

$25.00

31 (Americana)  William Garrett.  REMINISCENCES of PUBLIC MEN in ALABAMA, for Thirty Years. 
Plantation Publishing Company's Press, Atlanta, Georgia, 1872. Copyright 1872. 809 pages. 9 x 6", 
cloth. House of Representatives Clerk, Secretary of State; chronology, biographies, lists senators, 
representatives, governors, judges, attorneys, University of Alabama trustees, faculty, graduates. 
Bookplate Robert Cotton Alston, 1873-1938, Alston, Miller and Gaines, attorneys, Atlanta. Spine 
library number, spine edge, gutter margin stain, tips chipped, text clean, tight, G.

$75.00

32 (Antiquities)  Andrew Lumisden.  REMARKS on the ANTIQUITIES of ROME and Its Environs: 
Being a Classical and Topographical Survey of the Ruins. Second Edition. W. Bulmer and Co., for 
G. and W. Nicol, London, 1812. iv,478 pages, 11p index, 1p binder directions. Frontispiece portrait, 
12 numbered plates, 7 folding, 36 unnumbered plates at rear. 11 x 9", cloth.  Professionally 
rebacked, cover worn, library bookplate, folding plan repaired, in lower pastedown pocket, G.

$275.00

33 (Architecture)  A. Ashmun Kelly.  The HOUSEHOLD PAINTER: Full Directions for Painting, 
Decorating, Papering, Calcimining, Whitewashing, Stencilling, Wood Finishing, Staining, 
Varnishing. David McKay Company, Philadelphia, copyrighted, 1923. 202 pages. Illustrated: 
brushes, torch, glass cutter, sander, scrapers, grainers, scissors, ladder, trowel, stencil designs. 7.5 
x 5", cloth, dj.  Dj soiled, torn, owner name, VG/poor.

$35.00

34 (Architecture)  Decorators Supply Company, Chicago, Illinois.  ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE of 
PERIOD ORNAMENTS Cast in Composition and Wood Fibre for Woodwork - Furniture. Catalogue 
124. No date, ca 1945. 344 pages. Halftones. 12 x 9.5", embossed stiff paper, metal comb.  Cover 
bit rubbed, some sheets bit curled along comb, trifle soiled, VG.

$35.00

35 (Architecture)  Fischer and Jirouch Company, Cleveland, Ohio.  CATALOG of INTERIOR and 
EXTERIOR DECORATIVE ORNAMENT. No. 8. No date, ca 1920? 254 pages. Halftones: capitals, 
corbals, brackets, consoles, shells, center pieces, friezes, ceilings, panels, balcony fronts, cornices, 
mouldings, festoons, ventilator grills, rosettes, heads, cartouches, spandrels, figures. 12 x 9", cloth 
spine, printed paper boards.  Cover bit soiled, VG.

$45.00

36 (Architecture)  H. Armstrong Roberts.  The FARMER HIS OWN BUILDER: A Guide and Reference 
Book for the Construction of Dwellings, Barns and other Farm Buildings, together with their Utilities. 
David McKay, Philadelphia, copyright, 1918. 302 pages. 12 halftone plates, 171 drawings. 8 x 5.5", 
pictorial tan cloth.  Cover trifle rubbed, soiled, VG.

$20.00

37 (Architecture)  H.R. Bigelow.  The MASTER-UNIT BOOK. Parts I-XVI. Chicago Technical College, 
Chicago, copyrighted 1927, revised 1929. (172) pages, memorandum blanks. 7.5 x 5", cloth 3-ring 
binder. Tables, excavation, concrete, brick, structural steel, stone, marble, terra cotta, fire proof 
construction, carpentry, lumber, mill work, lathing and plastering, sheet metal, painting and glazing, 
plumbing, heating. Trifle rubbed, toned, VG.

$20.00

38 (Architecture)  Harold Wickliffe Rose.  The COLONIAL HOUSES of WORSHIP in AMERICA Built in 
the English Colonies before the Republic, 1607-1789, and still standing. Hastings House, New 
York, copyright 1963. xv,574 pages. Halftones, maps. 11 x 8.5", cloth, dj.  VG/VG.

$25.00



39 (Architecture)  Henry Adams; Francis Henry Taylor, Introduction; Samuel Chamberlain, 
Photographs.  MONT-SAINT-MICHEL and CHARTRES. Limited Editions Club, New York, 1957. 
1309 of 1500 copies signed by Chamberlain. xx,349 pages. Photogravure plates. 10 x 7", cloth, gilt 
spine label, slipcase. Monthly Letter, prospectus inserted.  Slipcase edges rubbed, fine/VG.

$45.00

40 (Architecture)  Henry Atterbury Smith, Compiler.  The BOOKS of a THOUSAND HOMES. Volume I 
containing 500 plans of Moderate Cost 3 to 8 Room Houses: Working Drawings & Specifications 
Available. Home Owners Service Institute, New York, 1921. 316 pages. Perspective drawings, 
halftones, floorplans. 12 x 9", cloth spine, pictorial paper boards.  Gift inscription, VG.

$125.00

41 (Architecture)  John Peter, Editor.  An International Review of ALUMINUM in MODERN 
ARCHITECTURE 1958 Edition. Reynolds Metals Company, Louisville, copyright 1958. 118 pages. 
Illustrated. 9 x 9", paperback. SEAT Automobile Plant, Barcelona; Schweikher and Elting, Wilson 
Chapel, Maryville College; Alfred Poor, Aircraft Plant, Calverton, N.Y.; SOM, Connecticut General 
Life Insurance, Hartford; John Parkin, Imperial Oil Building, Sarnia. Aluminum endsheets pitted, VG.

$25.00

42 (Architecture)  P.& F. Corbin, New Britain, Connecticut.  LOCKS and BUILDERS' HARDWARE. 
Catalogue No. 28M. No date, ca 1940. (46), 683 pages. Illustrated: factory, store displays, flyers, 
buildings, hinges, bolts, door stops, handles, knockers, catches, hooks, pulleys, locks, latches, 
keys, hammered, wrought iron designs. 8.5 x 6.5", printed stiff paper.  Cover rubbed, VG.

$50.00

43 (Architecture)  R.G. Hatfield, Architect.  THEORY of TRANSVERSE STRAINS and Its Application in 
the Construction of Buildings. Floor Beams, Girders, Headers, Carriage Beams, Bridging, Rolle-iron 
Beams, Tubular, Cast-iron Girders, Frames Girders, and Roof Trusses, Dimensions of Floor 
Beams, Headers, Rolled-iron Beams; Experiments on Tensile, Transverse, and Compressive 
Strengths of American Woods. Third Edition, Revised and Enlarged. John Wiley & Sons, New York, 
1889. 630 pages. 127 drawings. 9 x 6", cloth.  Cover worn, soiled, text toned, G.

$50.00

44 (Architecture)  Ralph Adams Cram.  CHURCH BUILDING: A Study of Principles of Architecture in 
Relation to Church. Third Edition. Marshall Jones Company, Boston, 1924. xxiii,345 pages. 210 
halftones, drawings, plans. 9.5 x 6", gold stamped blue cloth.  Cover trifle rubbed, owner name, VG.

$35.00

45 (Architecture)  Samuel Chamberlain.  THROUGH FRANCE with a SKETCHBOOK. Robert M. 
McBride & Company, New York, 1929. Copyright,1929. 109 pages. Illustrated. 11 x 8.5", cloth. 'To 
the Gellalys with much affection, Sam' (family of wife Narcissa) Cover rubbed, bit soiled, lower 
board damped, text edge rippled, G.

$75.00

46 (Architecture)  Samuel Chamberlain.  SKETCHES of NORTHERN SPANISH ARCHITECTURE in 
Pen, Pencil and Wash. Architectural Book Publishing Company, New York, no date, ca 1926. 51 
plates. 12.25 x 9.25", cloth spine, printed paper boards, ties.  Cover rubbed, soiled, plates VG.

$225.00

47 (Architecture)  Samuel Chamberlain.  DOMESTIC ARCHITECTURE in RURAL FRANCE. Sketches 
in Lithograph, Drypoint, Pencil and Wash, Small Chateaux, Farms, Town Houses, Cottages, 
Manoirs, Windmills, Gates, Doorways; Burgundy, Auvergne, Provence, Normandy, Brittany, 
Touraine. Architectural Book Publishing Company, New York, 1928. Copyright 1928. vii, 55 plates, 
original signed print. 12.75 x 9.75", cloth spine, printed paper boards, cloth ties. 'To Clare + Louis 
Seagrave, Samuel Chamberlain'. Cover rubbed, soiled, plates slightly toned, VG.

$175.00



48 (Architecture)  Samuel Chamberlain; Louis Skidmore, Measured Drawings.  The TUDOR HOMES 
of ENGLAND, with Some Examples from Later Periods, Illustrated with Sketches in Pen, Pencil and 
Drypoint and Photographs by the Author. Architectural Book Publishing Company, New York, 
copyright, 1929. (xvi),246 pages. Frontispiece etching. 16.25 x 12.25", gold lettered brown cloth.  
Spine tip frayed, cloth scuffed, trifle shaken, VG.

$125.00

49 (Architecture)  Walter Gropius.  SCOPE of TOTAL ARCHITECTURE. World Perspectives. George 
Allen & Unwin, London, first published 1956. 170 pages, series catalog. Illustrated. 8.5 x 5.5", cloth, 
dj.  Dj edge chips, tears, bit soiled rubbed, book clean, tight, VG/G.

$25.00

50 (Architecture)  William Emerson and Georges Gromort; M. Victor Laloux, Preface; Pierre Vignal, 
Watercolors; Louis C. Rosenberg and Samuel Chamberlain, Drawings.  OLD BRIDGES of 
FRANCE: A Series of Historical Examples from Roman Times to End of XVIIIth Century. American 
Institute of Architects, New York, 1925. 451 of 1000 copies. 124 pages, errata. 24 color plates, 44 
plates, measured drawings, photographs, maps. 18 x 13", gold lettered cloth portfolio, cloth 
slipcase.  Slipcase worn, else VG.

$200.00

51 (Architecture)  William Emerson and Georges Gromort; Samuel Chamberlain, Drawings.  The USE 
of BRICK in FRENCH ARCHITECTURE. Part One-The Midi. Architectural Book Publishing 
Company, New York, copyright 1935. 94 pages. Halftones, drawings. 12.75 x 9.5", printed stiff 
paper.  Minor cover edge wear, VG.

$50.00

52 (Armenian)  Clarence D. Ussher, M.D.; Grace H. Knapp, Collaborating.  An AMERICAN 
PHYSICIAN in TURKEY. Houghton Mifflin Company, Boston, November 1917. 338 pages. 
Portraits, maps, halftones, Committee for Armenian and Syrian Relief. 8 x 5.5", cloth. Witnessed 
Armenian genocide. Few edges roughly opened, creased corners, toned, VG.

$75.00

53 (Art)  Frank H. Goodyear, Jr.  AMERICAN PAINTINGS in The Rhode Island Historical Society. 
Rhode Island Historical Society, Providence, 1974. Copyright 1974. x,116 pages. Illustrated. 11 x 
8.5", cloth, dj.  VG/VG.

$20.00

54 (Art)  Samuel Chamberlain, Editor; Donald Moffat, Introduction.  THIS REALM, THIS ENGLAND . . 
.  The Citadel of a Valiant Race Portrayed by its Greatest Etchers. Hastings House, New York, 
copyright 1941. 91 of 300 autographed copies, with signed Chamberlain etching. 179 pages. 
Illustrated: Bone, Pennell, Whistler, Brangwyn. 9.5 x 7", cloth spine, printed paper boards. Royalties 
and profits to benefit war relief. Boards soiled, spine sunned, tips worn, owner rubberstamp, text VG.

$50.00

55 (Banking)    The BANKER'S COMMON-PLACE BOOK: containing I. A.B. Johnson, Treatise on 
Banking; II. J.W. Gilbart, Ten Minutes' Advice on Keeping Banker; III. Byles, Law; IV. J.R. 
M'Culloch, Bills of Exchange; V. Forms in Eight European Languages; VI. Notice  of Protest; VII. 
Massachusetts Bank Laws; VIII. Supreme Court Decisions. Phillips, Sampson & Company, Boston, 
1851. Copyright, 1851. 137 pages, publisher catalog. 7.75 x 4.75", cloth. Blindstamp Gray Sprague 
& Co., Booksellers, Albany. Professionally rebacked, tips frayed, bit foxed, G.

$35.00

56 (Banking)  Frank Weston; Stacy Tolman, Charles A. Arnold, Raymond Stickney, Wilfred I. 
Duphiney, Robert Pailthorpe, Portraits, Sketches.  The PASSING YEARS 1791-1966. Industrial 
National Bank, Providence,  copyright 1966. 145 pages. Illustrated, bibliography. 11 x 8", 
paperback.  VG.

$20.00



57 (Black Americana)  William H. Chenery, First Lieutenant, Company F, Second Battalion.  The 
FOURTEENTH REGIMENT RHODE ISLAND HEAVY ARTILLERY (COLORED) in the War to 
Preserve the Union, 1861-1865. Snow & Farnham, Providence, 1898. 343 pages. Portraits of white 
officers. 9.25 x 6", gold lettered red cloth. Later 11th United States Regiment; stationed Louisiana, 
Texas. Cover lightly rubbed, soiled, text toned, trifle shaken, VG.

$150.00

58 (Black Americans)  Luis F. Emilio.  HISTORY of the FIFTY-FOURTH REGIMENT of Massachusetts 
Volunteer Infantry, 1863-1865. Boston Book Company, Boston, 1891. xvi,410 pages. Portraits, 
maps, 2 folding. 8.5 x 6", gold stamped black cloth. Colonel Robert Gould Shaw's 'Brave Black 
Regiment'. Minor spine tip wear, inner hinges professionally reinforced, VG.

$350.00

59 (Black Americans)  M.F.  L'APOTRE des NEGRES ou VIE du B. PIERRE CLAVER. Deuxieme 
Edition. L. Lefort, Lille, 1854. 101 pages. Lithograph frontispiece: apostle with kneeling slave. 5.75 x 
3.5", gold embossed blue paper. Peter Claver, S.J., 1580-1654, Catalan missionary to New 
Kingdom of Granada (Columbia), ministering to slaves. Cover worn, splitting along hinge, text VG.

$75.00

60 (Books About Books)  Charles D. Childs.  SAMUEL CHAMBERLAIN, Etcher and Lithographer: A 
Compact Biography and Appreciation with a Complete List of Prints. Goodspeed's Monograph No. 
10. Charles E. Goodspeed & Co., Boston 1927. Copyright 1927. 28 pages. Portrait, 8 halftone 
illustrations. 8 x 5.5" cloth spine, printed paper boards.  Trifle loose, cover bit soiled, VG.

$15.00

61 (Books About Books)  Clarence S. Brigham; Bernard Bailyn, Introduction.  PAUL REVERE'S 
ENGRAVINGS. Revised Edition. Atheneum, New York, 1969. xx,262 pages. 77 plates, 3 color, 2 
folding. 11 x 8.5.", cloth, dj.  Minor dj edge wear, VG/VG.

$25.00

62 (Books About Books)  Harry Miller Lydenberg and John Archer.  The CARE and REPAIR of 
BOOKS. R.R. Bowker Company, New York, 1931. Copyright, 1931. 127 pages. 8.75 x 5.75", gold 
lettered maroon cloth. 'For the library of Charles E. Lauriat Jr., from his old associate, Frederic G. 
Melcher' (Bowker president, began at Estes and Lauriat in Boston). Cover rubbed, VG.

$35.00

63 (Books About Books)  Henry Adams; Samuel Chamberlain, Etchings; Henry Seidel Canby, 
Introduction.  The EDUCATION of HENRY ADAMS: An Autobiography. Printed for Limited Editions 
Club by Merrymount Press, Boston, 1942. Edition of 1500 signed by Chamberlain. xvii,485 pages. 
12 etchings. 10 x 7", gilt stamped cloth, slipcase. Partly unopened.  Slipcase worn, book VG.

$45.00

64 (Books About Books)  Henry D. Thoreau; Clifton Johnson, Abridged, Edited.  CAMPING in the 
MAINE WOODS. Riverside Literature Series. Houghton Mifflin Company, Boston, copyright 1909. 
93 pages, 1p Indian vocabulary. Map, 11 halftones, some William Lyman Underwood, bateau, 
Katahdin, logging, camp, farm. 7 x 4.5", black stamped green cloth. 'person of culture and 
refinement with college education, half wild tastes, impatient of artificiality of social life, no hunter, 
killing game for sport was butchery, childlike in enjoyment of nature'. Board edge bumped, VG.

$15.00

65 (Books About Books)  J.H. Powell, A.S.W. Rosenbach Fellow in Bibliography, 1956.  The BOOKS 
of a NEW NATION: United States Government Publications, 1774-1814. University of Pennsylvania 
Press, Philadelphia, copyright 1957. 170 pages. 5 halftone plates. 8 x 5.5", cloth, dj.  VG/VG.

$20.00

66 (Books About Books)  Louis A. Holman.  The GRAPHIC PROCESSES: Intaglio, Relief, 
Planographic, A Series of Actual Prints. Charles E. Goodspeed & Company, Boston, 1926. (108) 
pages. 31 (of 34) tipped-in prints. 19 x 13.5", red cloth portfolio, printed label, cloth straps.  Lacking 
1 of 2 etchings, Japanese print, color lithograph; library bookplate, spine label, folio worn, soiled, 
prints present very good, with all faults.

$250.00



67 (Books About Books)  Mitchell S. Buck.  BOOK REPAIR and RESTORATION: A Manual of 
Practical Suggestions for Bibliophiles, including some Translated Selections from Essai sur l'art de 
restaurer les estampes et les livres, par A. Bonnardot, Paris 1858 Nicholas L. Brown, Philadelphia, 
July 1918. Edition of 1000. 126 pages. Halftone plates, drawings. 7 x 5.25", cloth, printed spine 
label. Bookplate 'From the Books of Crosby Gaige'. Stains, rebacking, rebinding, shelves, buying, 
classics. Damp spotting to spine, lower board, minor staining along inner hinges, else G.

$25.00

68 (Books About Books)  Oliver Goldsmith, Samuel Johnson, Bernardin de Saint Pierre.  The VICAR 
of WAKEFIELD; The HISTORY of RASSELAS; PAUL and VIRGINIA, with Memoir of Author. 'Star 
Series'. Albert Cogswell, New York, 1880. 153, 98, 109 pages. Engraved plates. 7.5 x 5", black and 
gold stamped blue cloth. Cogswell briefly republished classics in multi-title volumes. Cover rubbed, 
soiled, obliterated gift inscription, marker price, toned, corner bumped, G.

$20.00

69 (Books About Books)  Samuel Chamberlain; Sinclair H. Hitchings, Introduction.  ETCHED in 
SUNLIGHT: Fifty Years in the Graphic Arts. Boston Public Library, 1968. Copyright 1968. Meriden 
Gravure Company. xi,227 pages. Illustrated. Checklist of etchings, drypoints, lithographs, books, 
portfolios. 12.5 x 9", cloth, dj. 'Birthday Greetings to Emerson Oliver from Samuel Chamberlain' on 
blank. Small dj edge tear, light edge wear, VG/G.

$85.00

70 (Boy Scouts)  William D. Murray, George D. Pratt, A.A. Jameson, Editorial Board, Ernest 
Thompson Seton, Chief Scout, Boy Scouts of America, New York.  The OFFICIAL HANDBOOK for 
BOYS. Doubleday, Page & Company, Garden City, 1911, Copyright, 1911. xiv,404 pages, 26p 
advertisements for gear, books, guns. Illustrated. 7.25 x 5", pictorial green cloth.  Edges lightly 
rubbed, owner name ('E.W. Capen'), VG.

$950.00

71 (Brown University)  Reuben Aldridge Guild, Librarian Emeritus.  EARLY HISTORY of BROWN 
UNIVERSITY, including the Life, Times and Correspondence of President Manning, 1756-1791. 
Providence, 1897, Snow & Farnham, Printers. Published by Subscription. Edition Limited. 631 
pages. 14 plates: portraits, Hopewell Academy, University Hall, First Baptist Meeting House. 8.5 x 
7", cloth. Subscriber list. Cover soiled, rubbed, toned, VG.

$50.00

72 (Business)  Bernard C. Ewer, Pomona College.  APPLIED PSYCHOLOGY. Macmillan Company, 
New York, August, 1923. xii,480 pages. 7.5 x 5", gold stamped brown cloth. 'E.W. Capen'. 
Investigation, control, subconscious, suggestion, intelligence, learning, emotion, will, 
psychoanalysis, therapy, vocation, industrial training, efficiency, discontent, wages, philanthropy, 
cooperation, advertising, salesmanship. VG.

$25.00

73 (Business)  Kate Field and Thomas M. Willey.  The DRAMA of GLASS. Libbey Glass Company, 
[Toledo, Ohio], no date, ca 1896. (47) pages. Portraits, author, Georgia Cayvan, Infanta Eulalia, 
illustrations of cut glass, World's Columbian Exposition, glassmaking. 6.5 x 4.5", green and gold 
printed paper boards. Edward Libbey, history, glass gowns. Cover slightly rubbed, soiled, VG.

$25.00

74 (Business)  Manufacturers Mutual Fire Insurance Company, Providence, Rhode Island.  The 
FACTORY MUTUALS, 1835-1935, Being a History of the Original of Factory Mutual Companies, 
during First One Hundred Years. 384 pages. Portraits, policies, Providence, mills, fires, trucks, 
sprinklers. 9 x 6", gold lettered blue cloth. National Association Cotton Manufacturers bookplate, 
rubberstamp. Library spine number, VG.

$25.00

75 (Business)  Murray Sices.  SEVENTH AVENUE. Fairchild Publications, New York, 1953. Copyright 
1953. 151 pages. Drawings. 8 x 5.5", cloth dj. Women's ready-to-wear manufacturer on New York 
City's Garment Center. Dj chipped, worn, VG/fair.

$25.00



76 (Business)  Parker, Wilder & Company, Commission Merchants, New York.  ONE HUNDRED 
TWENTY-FIVE YEARS, 1820-1945. Copyright 1945. 31 pages. Illustrated: Isaac Parker, Marshall 
P. Wilder, Phoenix Factory, advertisements. Partner, mill lists. 10 x 7", paper boards. Boston textile 
merchants. Few small cover stains, G.

$20.00

77 (Business)  Robert H. Montgomery, Editor; A. Lowes Dickinson, Price, Waterhouse; Hugh 
Chalmers, Chalmers Motor Company; James G. Cannon, Fourth National Bank.  The AMERICAN 
BUSINESS MANUAL: A Complete Guide to Modern Systems and Practices. Volume One: 
Organization; Two: Buying, Manufacturing and Selling; Three: Administration. P.F. Collier & Son, 
copyright 1911. 1144 pages. Portraits, plates: factory, trademarks, office machines, typists, 
bookkeepers, forms, organizational charts. 8 x 5", cloth. Office management, advertising, mail 
order, credit, collection, real estate. VG.

$45.00

78 (Camping)  "Nessmuk".  WOODCRAFT. Thirteenth Edition. Forest and Stream Publishing, New 
York, 1918. vii,149 pages. Illustrated. 7 x 4.75", cloth. Overwork, outing, knapsack, hatchet, knife, 
tinware, fishing tackle, camping, fires, cooking, canoes. Cover color flaked, else VG.

$25.00

79 (Camping)  Warren H. Miller, Editor, Field and Stream; Ernest Thompson Seton, Introduction.  
CAMP CRAFT: Modern Practice and Equipment. Charles Scribner's Sons, New York, 1916. 
Published May, 1915. xiii,282 pages. Illustrated. 8 x 5.5", gold and white stamped pictorial brown 
cloth. Bookplate Elwyn Winslow Capen. Tents, bedding, fire, cook-kit, chef, emergencies, family, 
Western camping, clothing, comforts, organization, permanent camp. VG.

$35.00

80 (Camping)  Warren H. Miller; Dan Beard, Foreword.  The BOYS' BOOK of HUNTING and FISHING: 
Practical Camping-out, Game Fishing and Wing-shooting. George H. Doran Company, New York, 
copyright, 1916. 291 pages. Many halftone plates. 8 x 5", cloth, applied halftone. Bookplate Elwyn 
Winslow Capen. Cover trifle rubbed, VG.

$50.00

81 (Camping)  Warwick Stevens Carpenter, Woodstock, Vermont.  WINTER CAMPING. Macmillan 
Company, New York, 1920. Copyright, 1913. 164 pages. 7 x 4.5", pictorial cloth. 'E.W. Capen' on 
pastedown. Personal, Party Outfits, Food, Packing, Transportation, Shelter, Beds, Fires, Stoves, 
Snowshoes, Skis, Wild Life, Diversion. VG.

$20.00

82 (Canoe)  John MacGregor, Trinity College, Cambridge.  A THOUSAND MILES in the ROB ROY 
CANOE on Rivers and Lakes of Europe. Fourth Edition. Sampson Low, Son, and Marston, London, 
1866. 318 pages. Folding map, engravings, plates. 7 x 4.5", cloth. Founded Royal Canoe Club, 
American Canoe Association. Inner hinges repaired, rubbed, toned, shaken, G.

$35.00

83 (Canvasser's Book)  Charles Morris.  The VOLCANO'S DEADLY WORK from the Fall of Pompeii to 
the Destruction of St. Pierre. George M. Smith & Co., Boston, copyright 1902. Title, sample plates, 
text, maps, binding halftone, prospectus, subscriber blanks (2 orders). 9 x 6.5", gold and black 
stamped cloth, onlay, spine on back.. Zinman Collection variant. Cover worn, soiled, text VG.

$25.00

84 (Cartoons)  George Leonard Carlson.  DRAW COMICS! Here's How, A Complete Book on 
Cartooning. Whitman Publishing Company, Racine, Wisconsin, copyright 1933. 58 pages. 
Drawings. 11 x 9", pictorial  paper boards.  Cover chipped, bit soiled, few pencil marks, toned, G.

$25.00

85 (Ceramics)  G. Arnaud d'Agnel.  Les SANTONS de PROVENCE. J. Delannoy, Cannes, no date, ca 
1942? Exemplaire 1196, Tirage sur Verge de Vidalon. 46 pages. 12 color plates.10 x 6.5", printed 
wrapper with applied illustration bound into vellum boards. Traditional ceramic Christmas figurines 
begun during Revolution. Boards bit cupped, endsheets brittle, VG.

$25.00



86 (Chautauqua)  John H. Vincent; President Lewis Miller, introduction.  The CHAUTAUQUA 
MOVEMENT. Chautauqua Press, Boston, 1886. ix,308 pages, 2p advertisement. 7.5 x 5", gold 
lettered blue cloth. Methodist authors organized New York Chautauqua Assembly, Chautauqua 
Lake, 1874. Library bookplate, blindstamps, remnant of spine label, slight cover wear, VG.

$25.00

87 (Christian Science)  Mary Baker Eddy.  The CHRISTIAN SCIENCE JOURNAL. Volumes 6-12, April, 
1888-March, 1895. (7 volumes). No imprint (First Church of Christ, Scientist, Boston). About 600 
pages each. Halftones, drawings: Mother Church, completed 1894, Eddy home. 9.5 x 6.5", half 
leather, cloth boards, Bound by Geo. W. Shepard, Troy, N.Y. Eddy contributions, sermons, verse, 
news, meetings, healing, publications, directories of services, dispensaries, reading rooms, healers, 
schools. Trifle rubbed, VG.

$350.00

88 (Civil War)  R.W. Rock, Eleventh Regiment Veteran Association.  HISTORY of the ELEVENTH 
REGIMENT, Rhode Island Volunteers, in the War of the Rebellion. Providence Press Company, 
Providence, 1881. vii,217 pages. 8 x 5", gold stamped green cloth.  Few cover smudges, toned, VG.

$50.00

89 (Cloth Binding)  Hugh Murray, James Wilson, R.K. Greville, Professors Jameson, Wallace, 
Whitelaw Ainslie, William Rhind, Captain Clarence Dalrymple.  HISTORICAL and DESCRIPTIVE 
ACCOUNT of BRITISH INDIA, from Most Remote Period to Present Time. Three volumes. Harper's 
Family Library XLXVII, XLVIII and XLIX. J. & J. Harper, New-York, 1833. 296, 333 and 379 pages, 
publisher advertisements. Folding map, engravings. 6.5 x 4", printed publisher's cloth (Stereotype 
Edition, 1835).  Fraying along 1 spine edge, covers rubbed, foxed, G.

$65.00

90 (Cloth Binding)  James B. Fraser.  HISTORICAL and DESCRIPTIVE ACCOUNT of PERSIA, from 
Earliest Ages to Present Time. Harper's Family Library LXX. Harper & Brothers, New-York, 1834. 
345 pages, publisher advertisement. Folding map, 6 plates, engraving. 6.5 x 4", printed publisher's 
cloth. American Imprints 24499. Cover edge wear, bit foxed, VG.

$50.00

91 (Cloth Binding)  James Fletcher.  The HISTORY of POLAND; from the Earliest Period to the 
Present Time. Harper's Stereotype Edition. Harper's Family Library XXIV. J. & J. Harper, New-York, 
1833. 339 pages, publisher advertisement. Kosciuszko portrait. 6.5 x 4", printed publisher's cloth. 
American Imprints 18832. Edge wear, foxed, VG.

$25.00

92 (Cloth Binding)  Patrick Fraser Tytler and James Wilson.  HISTORICAL VIEW of the PROGRESS 
of DISCOVERY on More NORTHERN COASTS of AMERICA, from Earliest Period to Present. 
Descriptive Sketches of Natural History. Remarks on Memoir of Sebastian Cabot, Vindication of 
Richard Hakluyt. Harper's Family Library LIII. Harper & Brothers, New-York, 1833. 360 pages, 
publisher advertisement. Folding map, 4 plates, engravings. 6.5 x 4", printed publisher's cloth. 
American Imprints 25196. Cloth torn along spine edge, bit rubbed, foxed, G.

$25.00

93 (Cloth Binding)  Rev. Michael Russell.  NUBIA and ABYSSINIA: comprehending Their Civil History, 
Antiquities, Arts, Religion, Literature, and Natural History. Harper's Stereotype Edition. Harper's 
Family Library LXI. Harper & Brothers, New-York, 1833. 331pages, publisher advertisement. 
Folding map, 7 engraved plates, titlepage vignette. 6.5 x 4", printed publisher's cloth. American 
Imprints 21031. Short spine edge split, cloth trifle rubbed, foxed, few small map splits, G.

$35.00

94 (Cloth Bindings)  Andrew Crichton.  The HISTORY of ARABIA. Ancient and Modern. Two volumes. 
Harper's Stereotype Edition. Family Library LXVIII and LXIX. Harper & Brothers, New-York, 1834. 
418 and 422 pages, publisher advertisement. Folding map, 7 engraved plates, titlepage vignettes. 
6.5 x 4", printed publisher's cloth. American Imprints 43894. Covers trifle rubbed, lightly foxed, VG.

$50.00



95 (Connecticut)  Charles M. Taintor, Transcriber.  EXTRACTS from the RECORDS of 
COLCHESTER, with Some Transcripts from the Recordings of Michael Taintor, of "Brainford" 
Conn. Case, Lockwood and Company, Hartford, 1864. 156 pages. 7 x 4.5", blind stamped black 
cloth, gold spine title.  Tips worn, foxed, G.

$20.00

96 (Connecticut)  David D. Field.  CENTENNIAL ADDRESS, with Historical Sketches of Cromwell, 
Portland, Chatham, Middle-Haddam, Middletown and Its Parishes. William R. Casey, Middletown, 
Conn., 1853. 295 pages, 1p errata. 3 plates: Middletown, Meeting House, Wesleyan University. 
7.75 x 5", gold lettered, blind decorated cloth. 'Mary Grace Brewer'. Spine tips frayed, foxed, G.

$35.00

97 (Cooking)  Anne Glass, Seattle, Washington, compiler and editor; Patricia Rosenkranz, drawings.  
An AMERICAN COOK in TURKEY. Amerikan Bord Nesriyat Dairesi, Istanbul, Second Printing, 
November 1962. 213 pages. Glossary. 9 x 6.5", cloth.  Lightly soiled, cupped, loose, G.

$20.00

98 (Cooking)  Aristide Quillet, editeur.  La CUISINE MODERNE Illustree, Cuisine en General, 
Patisserie, Confiserie et Conserves, Alimentation de Regimes, Classees Methodiquement par 
Reunion de Professionnels. Le Plus Pratique Livres de Cuisine Renfermant, Outre Classification 
des Vins, Soin Necessaires a Entretien une Bonne Cave. Indispensable a Maitresse de maison et 
Cuisiniere bourgeoise. Nouvelle edition. Librairie Aristide Quillet, Paris, no date, ca 1900? 602 
pages. Plates, some color, napkin folding, pates, fish, animals, meat, game, mushrooms, fruit, 
pastry, herbs. 9.5 x 6.25", embossed pictorial cloth.  Minor cover wear, toned, VG.

$35.00

99 (Cooking)  Benedictine Sisters of Peking; M. Kuwata, Illustrations.  The ART of CHINESE 
COOKING. Charles E. Tuttle Company, Rutland, Tokyo, 1961. 13th printing. xi,94 pages. 7 x 5", 
printed stiff paper, plastic comb. Bookplate Robert Bradford and Barbara Ketcham Wheaton. Lower 
cover splitting along comb, trifle rubbed, G.

$15.00

100 (Cooking)  Clementine Wheeler, Compiler; Raymond, Evariste, and Jean B. Orteio, Foreword.  
GREENWICH VILLAGE GOURMET: Favorite Recipes of 100 Village Artists, Writers, Musicians, 
and Theatre People. Sketches by Artists. Studio Cookery. Bryan Publications, New York, copyright 
1949. (127) pages. 8.5 x 6", printed stiff paper, plastic comb. Berenice Abbott, Peggy Bacon, Isabel 
Bishop, Oscar Brand, Stuart Davis, Chaim Gross, Luigi Lucioni, James Michener, Kenneth 
Patchen, Waldo Peirce, Pete Seeger. Lower cover, 8 leaves stained, soiled, short tear, fair.

$35.00

101 (Cooking)  Doris Aller  The EPICURE in MEXICO. Epicure Series Number Three. A Compilation of 
Famous and Fine Mexican Dishes. Colt Press, San Francisco, December, 1940. First Edition. 52 
pages. 4.75 x 6", cloth spine, printed paper boards.  Small upper board blister, VG.

$35.00

102 (Cooking)  Education Division, Office of Indian Affairs, United States Department of the Interior.  
MANUAL for COOKS in the INDIAN SERVICE. Government Printing Office, Washington, 1936. 124 
pages. 9 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Nutrition, dietary standards, quantity, planning menus for Indian 
boarding, day schools, sanitation, kitchen, bakery, storeroom, dining room, preparation, recipes, 5p 
Indian recipes, references. Short wrap split, creased corner, VG.

$75.00

103 (Cooking)  General Electric Kitchen Institute, Nela Park, Cleveland, Ohio.  The NEW ART of 
MODERN COOKERY. Copyright 1936. 140 pages, 'Additional Recipe' blanks. Color illustrated. 7.5 
x 5.5", pictorial covers, plastic comb.  Rubbed, few corner creases, G.

$15.00

104 (Cooking)  Helen Kepfer, editor; Faye Sollid, compiler.  AMERICAN-HINDI COOK BOOK. Indian 
Adult Education Association, New Delhi, courtesy American Women's Club, Second printing, 1964. 
132 pages. 9.5 x 7", printed stiff paper. Hindi and English text. Cover bit rubbed, soiled, VG.

$35.00



105 (Cooking)  Henry Clos-Jouve. l'Academie Rabelais.  Le PROMENEUR LETTRE et GASTRONOME 
en BOURGOGNE de Dijon a Lyon. Presente par Curnonsky, Prince elu des Gastronomes. 
"Educated Pedestrian" series. Amiot Dumont, Paris, 1951. 225 pages. Folding map, 18 plates. 8.5 
x 6.25", printed stiff paper, dj. Partly unopened. Dj chipped, toned, VG.

$35.00

106 (Cooking)  Henry T. Weed, Manual Training High School, Brooklyn, N.Y.  CHEMISTRY in the 
HOME. American Book Company, New York, copyright, 1915. 385 pages. Color frontispiece, 126 
illustrations. 7.5 x 5", cloth. 'E.W. Capen' upper pastedown. Water, combustion, heat, atmosphere, 
chlorine, ammonia, metals, photography, baking powders, oils, fats, soaps, carbohydrates, foods, 
preservation, silicates, textiles, laundry, cooking, dyes. VG.

$25.00

107 (Cooking)  Home Service Section, Appliance & Merchandise Department, General Electric 
Company, Bridgeport, Connecticut.  The NEW ART of SIMPLIFIED COOKING. From the Kitchens 
of the General Electric Institute. Copyright, 1940. 84 pages. Color illustrated: prepared foods, 
institute, kitchen. 8.5 x 6.5", cloth reinforced pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

108 (Cooking)  J.B. Clapp.  A CENTURY OF SERVICE 1815-1915. Silas Peirce & Company, Boston, 
copyright 1915. 77 pages. Photoengraved frontispiece portrait, plates, Boston, stores, officers, 
delivery wagon, truck. 8 x 5.5", cloth spine, paper boards. Daniells, Studies in Enterprise, 1353. 
Wholesale grocer. Spine tip frayed, library spine number, plate removed, light damping, G.

$15.00

109 (Cooking)  J.O. Dahl.  RESTAURANT MANAGEMENT: Principles and Practice. Fourth Revised 
Edition. Harper & Brothers, New York, copyright, 1944. xviii,348 pages. 34 floorplans, menus, 
advertisements, business forms. 9.5 x 6.25", cloth.  Corners bumped, VG.

$20.00

110 (Cooking)  Jessie Marie DeBoth.  JESSIE MARIE DEBOTH'S COOK BOOK. Whitman Publishing 
Company, Racine, Wisconsin, copyright 1940. 192 pages. 8.5 x 6", cloth, wire comb. Reducing 
Weight Sanely, Menus, Party Suggestions, Planning, Preparation, Cocktails, Recipes for Every 
Course, Fifty, Simplifying Housework, Table, Serving. Clean, tight, very good/very good.

$15.00

111 (Cooking)  Julia Child and Simone Beck.  MASTERING the ART of FRENCH COOKING. Volume 
Two. Alfred A. Knopf, New York, 1970. First Edition. xxi,555 pages, liv (index). Illustrated. 10 x 7", 
cloth, dj.  Minor dj edge wear, few tiny nicks, faint soiling, VG/VG.

$35.00

112 (Cooking)  Ladies' Auxiliary, Jewish Home for Aged of Worcester County.  JEWISH HOME COOK 
BOOK According to the Jewish Dietary Laws. 1956. 221 pages. Drawings. 8 x 5.5", pictorial cloth.  
Tip worn, cover bit soiled, owner name, lightly shaken, G.

$20.00

113 (Cooking)  Leo Cotton, Compiler and Editor.  OLD MR. BOSTON DeLUXE OFFICIAL 
BARTENDER'S GUIDE. Mr. Boston Distiller, Boston, 32nd printing, October 1965. 149 pages. 
Color illustrations: Mr. Boston bottles, old engravings. 7.5 x 4.5", gold stamped red paper boards.  
VG.

$15.00

114 (Cooking)  Lu Gwei-djen, Ginling College, China, introduction; Lena Peters, drawings.  The 
EPICURE in CHINA: Eight Complete Chinese Epicurean Dinners. Colt Press, San Francisco, 
special printing honoring 25th Anniversary Ginling College, December 1941. 63 pages. Red 
drawings. 4.75 x 6", cloth spine, pictorial paper boards. Rubberstamp 'Ex Libris Nina Simonds'; 
inscription: 'For Mrs. Tomlinson, with gratitude for delightful hospitality and joyful day in Worcester, 
Elizabeth Morrow, February 14, '41'. Cover paper edges chipped, lightly cupped, G.

$35.00



115 (Cooking)  Lulu Hunt Peters, M.D., Public Health Committee, California Federation of Women's 
Clubs, Los Angeles District.  DIET and HEALTH, with Key to the Calories. Watch Your Weight ! 
Twenty-Ninth Printing. Reilly and Lee Co., Chicago, 1924. 127 pages, 2p blank form. Tiny drawings, 
21 menus. 7.5 x 5", cloth, dj.  Dj soiled, heavily chipped, spine stained, text toned, clean, G.

$15.00

116 (Cooking)  Maria Parloa.  The APPLEDORE COOK BOOK, containing Practical Receipts for Plain 
and Rich Cooking. New Edition. DeWolfe, Fiske and Company, Boston, 1884. Copyright 1881. 240 
pages. 7.5 x 5", pictorial cloth.  Spine, hinges professionally repaired, bit shaken, 2p offsetting, G.

$50.00

117 (Cooking)  Maria Parloa.  HOME ECONOMICS: A Guide to Household Management including the 
Proper Treatment of Materials Entering into Construction and Furnishing of House. Century 
Company, New York, 1898. Copyright 1898. xii,378 pages. Floorplans, drawings: kitchen cabinets, 
stoves, cuts of meat. 7.75 x 5.25", pictorial cloth. Furnishing, work routine, laundry, lighting, heating, 
table service, marketing, carving, food, wood care, oils, stains. 'Fannie Barnes Capen, May 3, 
1906'; bookplate Elwyn Winslow Capen. VG.

$25.00

118 (Cooking)  Marion Fitch.  HARTWELL FARM - A Way of Life. First Edition. George H. Jacques, 
June 1974. 88 pages, 22p recipes, index; 20p booklet, Christian Science Monitor feature article, 
1967 menu, 3 photos inserted. Halftones, drawings: building, renovations, kitchen, workers, dining 
room, garden, documents. 11 x 8.5", cloth, dj. 'To Erdix W. Capen, Sincerely, Marion Fitch'. Lincoln, 
Massachusetts restaurant in historic house founded 1925 by author and partner Jane Poor. Dj bit 
soiled, minor edge wear, VG/G.

$50.00

119 (Cooking)  Mary Hooker Cornelius.  The YOUNG HOUSEKEEPER'S FRIEND: or, A Guide to 
Domestic Economy and Comfort. Twelfth Thousand. Tappan and Whittemore, Boston, 1853. 190 
pages. 7 x 4.5", printed paper boards. Lowenstein, American Cookery Books, 601. 'M.S. Kimball' on 
blank. Professionally rebacked, cover worn, few leaves torn, no loss, few small stains, G.

$50.00

120 (Cooking)  Mrs. D.A. (Mary Johnson Bailey) Lincoln.  CARVING and SERVING. Roberts Brothers, 
Boston, 1891. Copyright, 1886. 52 pages. 7 x 5.5", cloth spine, pictorial color paper boards. 
'Earnest Parsens, Halloween, 1894, From Aunt Eleta'. Cover rubbed, soiled, text VG.

$20.00

121 (Cooking)  Narcissa G. and Narcisse Chamberlain; Samuel Chamberlain, Photographs.  The 
FLAVOR of FRANCE. Voumes One and Two. Hastings House, New York, copyright 1960, 1964. 
xvi,232; xiv,232 pages. Halftones. 8 x 6", cloth, djs.  Dj edge tears, chips, VG/G.

$75.00

122 (Cooking)  Peggy Hoffmann; Gerald Hunter, photographs.  MISS B's FIRST COOKBOOK: 20 
Family-sized Recipes for the Young Cook. Bobbs-Merrill Company, Indianapolis, copyright, 1950. 
(48) pages. Halftones, drawings. 10.5 x 7.25", pictorial color boards, dj.  Dj chipped, short tears, 
rubbed, VG/fair.

$25.00

123 (Cooking)  Walter Bickel, editor, translator.  HERING'S DICTIONARY of CLASSICAL and MODERN 
COOKERY, Practical Reference Manual for Hotel, Restaurant and Catering Trade. Brief recipes, 
professional knowledge concerning wine, cocktails and other drinks, menu knowledge, table 
service. English, French, German, Italian, Spanish Vocabulary. Revised edition. Dr. Pfanneberg & 
Co, Giessen, Germany, 1958. 852 pages. 16 plates. Thumb-indexed. 7.5 x 4.5", cloth.  Spine 
corner frayed, hinges bit loose, G.

$20.00

124 (Cooking)  Zofia Czerny; Christina Cekalska and May Miller, translators; Czeslaw Wielhorski, 
illustrator; Adam Nycz, Dymitr Sprudin, Waclaw Zdzarski, photographs; Anna Iwanowska, editor.  
POLISH COOKBOOK. Polskie Wydawnictwa Gospodarcze, Warszawa, copyright 1961. 524 pages. 
9.75 x 7", pictorial cloth, dj.  Minor dj edge nicks, VG/VG.

$25.00



125 (Costume)  Ardern Holt.  FANCY DRESSES DESCRIBED; or, What to Wear at Fancy Balls. Fifth 
Edition. Debenham & Freebody, London, December, 1887. vi,253 pages, publisher advertisement. 
16 color plates; 16 lithograph plates with 63 figures. 8 x 5.5", gold stamped blue cloth. Abigail to 
Zingari, historical, ethnic, literary (Alice), occupational, symbolic, conceptual, children's costumes. 
Spine, inner hinges professionally repaired, lightly foxed, VG.

$50.00

126 (Dance)  Allen Dodworth; T. George Dodworth, Introduction.  DANCING and Its Relations to 
Education and Social Life, with New Method of Instruction, Complete Guide to Cotillion (German). 
New and Enlarged Edition. Harper & Brothers, New York, 1905. xxvi,303 pages. Portrait, music, 
diagrams, 4 illustrations dancing couple. 7.5 x 5", gold lettered green cloth.  Cover trifle rubbed, 
soiled, owner name (Gertrude Easton), ink notes lower endsheets, VG.

$35.00

127 (Decorative Arts)  Joseph K. Ott; Clifford P. Monahon, Foreword.  The JOHN BROWN HOUSE 
LOAN EXHIBITION of RHODE ISLAND FURNITURE, Including some notable Portraits, Chinese 
Export Porcelain & Other Items, May 16-June 20, 1965. Rhode Island Historical Society, 
Providence; Anthoensen Press, Meriden Gravure Company. .xxv,178 pages, errata slip. Illustrated. 
11 x 8.5", embossed printed wrapper. Signed by Ott. Few edge bumps, VG.

$20.00

128 (Dictionary)  William Smith; Horatio B. Hackett and Ezra Abbot, Editors.  Dr. WILLIAM SMITH'S 
DICTIONARY of the BIBLE; comprising Its Antiquities, Biography, Geography, and Natural History. 
Revised. Four volumes. Hurd and Houghton, New York, 1868-1870. 3667 pages. Illustrated. 9.5 x 
6", half leather, marbled paper boards, gold tooled spines.  Minor edge wear, VG.

$125.00

129 (Dyes)  E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Company, Organic Chemicals Department, Dyes and 
Chemicals Division, Wilmington, Delaware.  COLORS for DACRON Polyester Fiber. 1952 (printer 
code). 20 pages. 37 thread samples. 9 x 7:, pictorial cards, plastic comb.  VG.

$25.00

130 (Dyes)  E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Company, Organic Chemicals Department, Dyes and 
Chemicals Division, Wilmington, Delaware.  DYES for ORLON Acrylic Fiber. 1953 (printer code). 19 
pages. 45 thread samples. 9 x 7:, pictorial cards, plastic comb.  VG.

$25.00

131 (Dyes)  E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Company, Organic Chemicals Department, Dyestuffs Division, 
Wilmington, Delaware.  COLORS for TOP DYEING. Du Pont Dyestuffs. E 754. No date, ca 1935? 
28 pages. 4 laminated cards, 168 yarn bundles. 10 x 8", cloth. Presentation plate.  VG.

$50.00

132 (Dyes)  E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Company, Organic Chemicals Department, Dyestuffs Division, 
Wilmington, Delaware.  SULFUR COLORS on COTTON RAWSTOCK. Du Pont Dyestuffs. E. 789. 
1937 (printer code). 11 pages. 2 laminated cards, 112 cotton samples. 10 x 8", cloth.  Library 
bookplate, call number, VG.

$50.00

133 (Dyes)  James Napier.  A MANUAL of DYEING and DYEING RECEIPTS, Comprising a System of 
Elementary Chemistry, as Applied to Dyeing, with Receipts for the General Reader for Dyeing Any 
Colour on Cotton, Silk and Wool with Coloured Pattern of Cloth of Each Fabric. Third Edition. 
Charles Griffin and Company, London, 1875. xxviii,420 pages. 57 small fabric samples. 8.5 x 5.25", 
library cloth.  Library spine label, endsheet and foredge rubberstamps, pocket at rear, text VG.

$75.00

134 (Dyes)  R. Sachse, E.H. Angaryd und E. Harzanger.  Die WASCHE, BLEICHEREI und FARBEREI 
von LOSER WOLLE und WOLLENGARNEN, unecht sowie walkecht, in ihrem ganzen Umfange. 
Zweite verbesserte und vermehrte Aufflage. Gustav Weigel, Leipzig, 1886. 104 pages, 4p 
advertisements, 12 plates with 96 yarn samples. 8.5 x 5.5", half leather, paper boards.  Library 
spine label, Lowell Textile Institute Library bookplate, pocket, few rubberstamps, edges damped, G.

$75.00



135 (Dyes)  Sandoz Chemical Works, New York.  OMEGA CHROME and ALIZARINE CHROME 
COLORS. No. 919/54. Made in Switzerland. 1954 (printer code). (107) pages. 364 'Patterns' (felt 
swatches). 10 x 7", cloth.  VG.

$50.00

136 (Early American Children's Book)  Daniel Adams, M.D.  ARITHMETIC, in Which the Principles of 
Operation by Numbers Are Analytically Explained, and Synthetically Applied; Combiining 
Advantages to Be Derived from Inductive and Synthetic Mode of Instructing. Adams's New 
Arithmetic. J. & J.W. Prentiss, Keene, N.H., 1841. Copyright 1827. 262 pages, publisher 
advertisement. 7 x 4.5", leather spine, printed paper boards,  Cover worn, lightly foxed, G.

$20.00

137 (Early American Children's Book)  General Charles King, General Wesley Merritt, General John 
Gibbon, Rudyard Kipling, Ray Stannard Baker, etc.  DARING DEEDS. Selections from The Youth's 
Companion. The Companion Series. Perry Mason Company, Boston, 1902. Copyright, 1902. 192 
pages, publisher advertisement. 7.5 x 5", pictorial cloth.  Owner name, VG.

$20.00

138 (Early American Children's Book)  George W. Fitch; Alphonso J. Robinson.  OUTLINES of 
PHYSICAL GEOGRAPHY. Revised, with Notes, Alterations, and Additions. Tenth Large Edition. 
Ivison, Phinney, Blakeman & Company, New York, 1865. x,225 pages. 6 double-page color maps 
(land, waters, meteorology, plants, animals, indusry), engravings. 8 x 5", gold and blind stamped 
black cloth.  Minor spine tip wear, VG.

$25.00

139 (Early American Children's Book)  Rev. Daniel Wise.  The PATH of LIFE: Or, Sketches of the Way 
to Glory and Immortality. A Help for Young Christians. Lane & Scott, New-York, Joseph Longking, 
Printer, 1851. 246 pages, publisher advertisement. Engraved frontispiece. 7 x 4.5", gold and blind 
stamped cloth. Gift inscription; salvation, temptation, transgression, repentance, faith, spirit, joining 
church, religious habits, evil company, marriage, character, holiness, apostasy. Cover rubbed, 
soiled, small bughole, bit foxed, few damp spots, G.

$20.00

140 (Early American Children's Book)  Rev. Edward A. Monro.  The DARK RIVER: An Allegory. Third 
American Edition. General Prot. Episcopal S.S. Union, New-York, Daniel Dana Jr. Agent, 1848. 
Copyright 1845. Stereotyped by Vincent L. Dill, N.Y. 163 pages. 4 plates, Chapman engravings. 
6.75 x 4.75", gold and blind stamped black cloth. 'Martha E. Hubbard, from Mrs. Dana, Aug. 1848'; 
'to be read to children of village school'. Tips frayed, lightly foxed, VG.

$20.00

141 (Economics)  Simon Kuznets.  NATIONAL INCOME and CAPITAL FORMATION, 1919-1935: A 
Preliminary Report. Publication Number 32. National Bureau of Economic Research, New York, 
1937. 86 pages. Tables, charts. 12 x 8.25", cloth.  VG.

$50.00

142 (Education)  Alfred E. Stearns, Phillips-Andover; Samuel S. Drury, St. Paul's; Endicott Peabody, 
Groton; R. Heber Howe, Jr., Belmont; W.L.W. Field, Milton; William G. Thayer, St. Mark's.  The 
EDUCATION of the MODERN BOY. David M. Little, Harvard College, Introduction. Small, Maynard 
& Company, Boston, copyright 1925. xxvi,271 pages. 8 x 5.5", gold lettered navy cloth. Home, 
religious, academic, athletic influence, college entrance requirements. Cover bit spotted, VG.

$20.00

143 (Education)  Charles Franklin Thwing, President, Western Reserve University and Adelbert 
College.  IF I WERE a COLLEGE STUDENT. What Is It Worth Series. Thomas Y. Crowell & Co., 
New York, copyright, 1902. 30 pages. 7.25 x 5", gold and color embossed textured white paper 
boards, dj. Signature and bookplate Elwyn Winslow Capen. Health, sleep, exercise, graciousness, 
respect, fellowship, thoughtfulness, doing ones best, religion. Dj soiled, few short tears, VG/G.

$25.00



144 (Education)  James Currie, Church of Scotland Training College, Edinburgh.  The PRINCIPLES and 
PRACTICE of EARLY and INFANT SCHOOL-EDUCATION, Appendix: Infant-school Hymns and 
Songs. New Edition. Constable's Educational Series. W. Stewart & Co., London, September, 1857 
(preface). xvi,310 pages. Shapes, record forms, floorplans, schedules. 7.5 x 5", leather spine, cloth 
boards. 'Georgiana P. Avery, Normal School, Mar. '85'. Social character, perception, conception, 
reason, imagination, morality, will, building, object lessons, numbers, color, singing, geography, 
reading, religion, questioning, discipline, apparatus, pupil-teachers. Spine rubbed, VG.

$35.00

145 (Education)  Marianna C. Brown, Ph.D.  HOW to PLAN a LESSON and Other Talks to Sunday-
School Teachers. Fleming H. Revell Company, Chicago, copyright, 1904. 93 pages, 2p publisher 
advertisement. 7.5 x 5", cloth. Normal school training for Bible study. VG.

$20.00

146 (Egypt)  Richard A. Proctor.  The GREAT PYRAMID: Observatory, Tomb, and Temple. New 
Edition. Longmans, Green, and Co., London, 1898. viii,323 pages, publisher catalog. 13 
illustrations, 4 plates, 1 folding. 7.5 x 5", gold and blind stamped red cloth. Bookplate Elwyn 
Winslow Capen. Foxed, VG.

$35.00

147 (Electricity)  Edward Trevert.  HOW to BUILD DYNAMO-ELECTRIC MACHINERY, embracing 
Theory Designing and the Construction of Dynamos and Motors. Appendices on Field Magnet and 
Armature Winding, Management of Dynamos and Motors, and Useful Tables of Wire Gauges. New 
Revised Edition. Bubier Publishing Company, Lynn, Mass., 1902. Copyrighted 1894, 1902. 335 
pages, publisher advertisements. 178 illustrations, some folding. 8.75 x 6.25", gold lettered blue 
cloth.  Small cover edge nibbles, VG.

$35.00

148 (Engineering)  Bethlehem Steel Company, Bethlehem, Pennsylvania.  STEEL PLATES: Information 
and Tables concerning Plates and Plate Products for Plate Fabricators & Engineers. Catalog 132. 
Copyright, 1935. 362 pages, graph blanks. Aerial views of Johnstown, Sparrow Point Plants, 'Word 
and Picture Story of Plate Manufacture', halftones: furnaces, casting, pouring, mills, slab yard, 
laboratories, barge, tanks, Golden Gate Bridge construction, rail cars, locomotive, ship, shapes, 
angles, sections. 9 x 6", gold embossed flexible cloth, gilt edges.  VG.

$35.00

149 (Engineering)  Frederick Winslow Taylor.  The PRINCIPLES of SCIENTIFIC MANAGEMENT. 
Harper & Brothers, New York, 1911. Copyright 1911. 144 pages. 9 x 6", gold lettered red cloth. 
Ticket Johnson's Bookstore, Springfield. About fine.

$175.00

150 (Engineering)  Frederick Winslow Taylor; Henry R. Towne, Yale & Towne Manufacturing Company, 
Introduction.  SHOP MANAGEMENT. Harper & Brothers, New York, 1911. Copyright 1911. 207 
pages, folding report form. 9 x 6", gold lettered red cloth. Ticket Johnson's Bookstore, Springfield. 
Corner bumped, else about fine.

$50.00

151 (Engineering)  George L. Vose, Boston Society of Civil Engineers.  A SKETCH of the LIFE and 
WORKS of GEORGE W. WHISTLER, CIVIL ENGINEER.. Lee and Shepard, Boston, 1887. 45 
pages. Portrait. 9 x 6.5", gold lettered brown cloth. 1800-1849, West Point, 1819, railroad and 
locomotive engineer, Baltimore and Ohio, Boston and Lowell, Lowell Locks and Canals. Tips worn, 
upper endsheet gone, toned, G.

$35.00

152 (Engineering)  H.F. Moore and J.B. Kommers.  An INVESTIGATION of the FATIGUE of METALS. 
University of Illinois, Urbana, Bulletin, Vol. XIX, No. 8, Oct. 24, 1921. Engineering Experiment 
Station Bulletin 124, in Co-operation with The National Research Council, The Engineering 
Foundation, The General Electric Company. 185 pages. 46 illustrations: halftone plates, drawings, 
graphs,graphs, micrographs, testing machines, 12 tables, bibliography. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  VG.

$20.00



153 (Engineering)  John Newton Boucher.  WILLIAM KELLY: A True History of the So-called Bessemer 
Process. Author, Greensburg, PA, 1924. xvii,258 pages. 8 plates: portraits, Kelly Converter. 9 x 6", 
gold lettered maroon cloth, top edge gilt. Rubberstamp 'Compliments W.G. Kelly'. Sold patent to 
process for steel production during financial panic. Cover trifle rubbed, inner hinges professionally 
reinforced, VG.

$20.00

154 (Engineering)  John Walter Esterline, President, Esterline Company, Indianapolis.  PERMANENT 
MAGNETS. Copyright 1919. 31 pages. 29 illustrations: Permameter, magnets, graphs. 9 x 6", 
printed card cover.  VG.

$25.00

155 (Engineering)  Joseph W. Roe, Sheffield Scientific School.  The MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. 
Factory Management Course Volume 9. Industrial Extension Institute, New York, copyright, 1922. 
xviii,513 pages. 200 illustrations. 7.5 x 5", flexible cloth. Building, manufacturing systems, drafting, 
pattern shop, foundry, forging, welding, soldering, heat treatment, tool room, gages, cutting tools, 
lathes, drills, planers, shapers, mills, grinding, broaching, press, woodworking, paper, shoe, textile 
machinery. Library bookplate, spine number, VG.

$25.00

156 (Engineering)  Michael Watter, Budd Company and Rush A. Lincoln, Allegheny Ludlum.  
STRENGTH of STAINLESS STEEL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS as FUNCTION of DESIGN. The 
Basic Properties of Light Gauge Stainless Steel Strip of Various Tempers at Room Temperature, 
and Methods for Calculating the Allowable Loads for Structures Made From It. Allegheny Ludlum 
Steel Corporation, Pittsburgh, copyright 1950. First Edition. xviii,153 pages. Many graphs, some 
folding, few halftones, drawings. 11 x 8", cloth.  Cover trifle dusty, VG.

$20.00

157 (Engineering)  Prof. Warren S. Casterlin, Pittston, Pennsylvania.  FORTY YEARS at CAST STEEL 
and TOOL MAKING. Second Edition. Scranton Tribune Printing and Binding, 1895. 247 pages, 32p 
illustrated advertisements, Wiley & Russell, Greenfield, Massachusetts machine tools. Halftone 
portrait, tools. 7 x 5", gold lettered green cloth.  Cover bit rubbed, soiled, text lightly toned, VG.

$40.00

158 (Engineering)  Reynolds Metals Company, Louisville, Kentucky.  The A-B-C's of ALUMINUM; The 
Aluminum Data Book: Alloys and Mill Products; Aluminum Powders and Pastes; Designing with 
Aluminum Extrusions; Finishes for Aluminum; Heat Treating Alloys; Machining Alloys; Mechanical 
Fastening Methods; Welding including Brazing and Soldering. (9 books). 1951-1955. 84-221 pages. 
Halftones, drawings, tables. 8.75 x 6", pictorial stiff paper, metal combs.  VG.

$100.00

159 (Engineering)  Roy S. MacElwee.  PORTS and TERMINAL FACILITIES. First Edition; Fourth 
Impression. McGraw-Hill Book Company, New York, 1918. ix,315 pages. 117 maps, plans, 
halftones, Port of New York folding plate. Bibliography. 9 x 6", cloth. Characteristics Leading Ports, 
Rail and Maritime Competition, Cartage, Drays, Trucks, Piers, Wharves, Quays, Cargo Transfer, 
Shed, Warehouse Equipment, Inland Waterways, Hamburg, Bremen. VG.

$25.00

160 (Engineering)  Sheffield Gage Corporation, Dayton, Ohio.  SHEFFIELD GAGES. Catalog 40-1. 
Copyright 1940. 161 pages. Illustrated, tables. 9 x 6.5", embossed paper loose-leaf binder.  Binder 
rubbed, VG.

$20.00

161 (Engineering)  Union Switch & Signal Company, Swissvale, Pennsylvania.  FREIGHT 
CLASSIFICATION YARDS: Design and Operation. Bulletin 155; January, 1939. 69 pages. 
Halftones, diagrams, tables; yards, switches. 9 x 6", pictorial stiff paper, wire comb.  Tips scuffed, 
VG.

$25.00



162 (Engineering)  Walter S. Hutton.  The WORKS' MANAGER'S HAND-BOOK of Modern Rules, 
Tables, Data for Civil, Mechanical Engineers, Millwrights, Boiler Makers; Tool Makers, Machinists, 
Metal Worksrs, Founders. I. Engines, II. Hydraulics, III. Millwork, IV. Steam Boilers, V. Heat, 
Ventilation, Melting, Cutting, Finishing, Casting Metals, VI. Strength and Weight of Materials. Third 
Edition, Revised, with Additions. Crosby, Lockwood & Co., London, 1886. xiv,410 pages, 
memoranda blanks, 48p publisher catalog. 52 illustrations, 158 tables. 9 x 6", cloth.  Cover worn, 
trifle loose, few small marginal stains, G.

$25.00

163 (Engineering)  Whitehead Metal Products Company, New York.  QUALITY METALS for 
INDUSTRY: Aluminum, Brass, Bronze, Copper, Foundry Alloys, Inconel, Monel, Nickel Plastics, 
Stainless Steel. Catalog No. 17. Copyright 1955. 288 pages, thumb-indexed. Illustrated, tables. 10 x 
7.5", cloth spine, paper boards, wire coil. Sheets, rods, shapes, tube, fittings, welding, brazing. VG.

$25.00

164 (Engineering)  William R. Billings,Superintendent Water-Works, Taunton, Massachusetts, 1879-
1888.  SOME DETAILS of WATER-WORKS CONSTRUCTION. Engineering & Building Record, 
New York, 1888. 96 pages, 30p advertisements. 28 drawings by author: tools, wagon, plans, 
sections, construction details. 9 x 6", cloth.  Minor tip wear, toned, VG.

$35.00

165 (Engineering)  Willis H. Carrier, Editor.  ENGINEERS HANDBOOK of Tables, Charts, Data on 
Application of Centrifugal Fans, Fan System Apparatus, Engines and Motors, Air Washers, Hot 
Blast Heaters and Air Distribution Systems. First Edition. Buffalo Forge Company, Buffalo, New 
York, copyright, 1914. 581 pages. Illustrated. 6.75 x 4.25", cloth, gilt edges.  Cover rubbed, trifle 
shaken, owner name, VG.

$25.00

166 (Engines)  International Correspondence Schools Editorial Staff.  The STEAM ENGINE: Indicator, 
Testing, Governors, Valve Gears, Condensers, Compound, Turbines, Turbine Practice. 
International Library of Technology 392B. International Textbook Company, Scranton, 1926. 
viii,[467] pages. 236 illustrations, folding plate. 9 x 6", cloth.  Cloth bit smudged, VG.

$25.00

167 (Engines)  International Correspondence Schools Editorial Staff.  STEAM ENGINES and PUMPS: 
Engine Management, Installation, Pumps. International Library of Technology 393. International 
Textbook Company, Scranton, 1926. viii,[406] pages. 147 illustrations. 9 x 6", cloth.  VG.

$25.00

168 (Event Planning)  Willliam Donald Frissell, compiler; Miss Caroline Phillips, Honeymoon Travel 
Service.  Modern Bride's COMPLETE HONEYMOON INFORMATION from hotels to wardrobe. 
Modern Bride Magazine, New York, copyright 1956. 34 pages. Tiny maps, American Airlines fares,  
further information form. 10 x 7", pictorial wrapper. Canada, Caribbean, Florida, Mexico, New 
England, New York, Poconos, Southeast, Southwest. Toned, VG.

$20.00

169 (Family Values)  Charles Hugo Doyle.  CANA IS FOREVER: Counsels for Before and After 
Marriage. Essays on Christian Marriage for those contemplating as career and already married 
confused by legerdemain of human nature. Nugent Press, Tarrytown, January 9, 1949. Sixteenth 
printing. xii,260 pages. 8.5 x 5.5", cloth, dj. Preparations, mixed marriages dangerous, sacrament, 
adjustment, happiness, great sin, wreckers, parents. Minor dj edge wear, VG/VG.

$25.00

170 (Fashion)  Bernard Roshco.  The RAG RACE: How New York and Paris run the breakneck 
business of dressing American women. Funk & Wagnalls, New York, copyright 1963. xii,308 pages. 
8.5 x 5.5", cloth, dj.  Dj rubbed, library bookplate removed, G/G.

$15.00

171 (Fashion)  Celia Bertin; Marjorie Deans, translator; Mariel Deans, illustrator.  PARIS a la MODE. 
The inside story of the world of haute coutue. Harper & Brothers, New York, copyright 1957. 255 
pages. Drawings. 8.25 x 5.5", cloth spine, paper boards, dj.  DJ bit rubbed, corner clipped, VG/G.

$25.00



172 (Fashion)  Laura & Janusz Gottwald, Editors; Frederick N. Mellinger, Introduction.  FREDERICK'S 
of HOLLYWOOD, 1947-1973: 26 Years of Mail Order Seduction. Castle Books, New Jersey, 1973. 
255 pages. Illustrated. 11.25 x 9", printed paper boards/ Flats Fixed Here, Top Secrets, Beauty and 
Bust, Let's Be Brief, 'Come Hither' Look, Marry a Millionaire, Choose Your Weapon, SINsuous, Film 
Footage, Passion Fashions, Animal Act. VG.

$50.00

173 (Fashion)  Paul Poiret; Stephen Haden Guest, translator.  KING of FASHION: The Autobiography of 
Paul Poiret. J.B. Lippincott Company, Philadelphia, 1931. First Edition. 331 pages. 16 plates. 9 x 
6", gold stamped black cloth. Influential, flamboyant Paris couturier, parfumer, designer, bankrupted 
post-World War I, died in poverty. Tips frayed, cover rubbed, lower inner hinge separating, 2 leaves 
roughly opened, G.

$35.00

174 (Fiction)    The OLD PINE FARM: or, The Southern Side. Comprising Loose Sketches from 
Experience of Southern Country Minister, S.C. Southwestern Publishing House, Nashville; Southern 
Bap. Publication Society, Charleston; Sheldon & Company, New York; Gould & Lincoln, Boston, 
1859. 202 pages. 3 plates. 7.75 x 5", cloth. Wright, American Fiction, 1820. 'not slavery book, pro 
nor con, intended to show Southern ministerial life'; slave treated as family. Tips chipped, spine 
edge wormed, board edges worn, few leaves wrinkled, plates tanned, light damping, fair.

$50.00

175 (Fiction)  Anna Fuller.  PEAK and PRAIRIE, from a Colorado Sketch-book. G.P. Putnam's Sons, 
New York, 1894. Copyright, 1894. v,391 pages. 6 x 4.25", gold and green stamped pale green 
cloth. 'Lottie Dewing, Dec/94'. Wright, American Fiction, 2067, 1st issue. VG.

$15.00

176 (Fiction)  Elizabeth Strong Worthington.  HOW to COOK HUSBANDS. Dodge Publishing Company, 
New York, copyright 1898. 189 pages. 7 x 4.25", pictorial cloth. Wright, American Fiction, 6115. 
Narrated by old maid who scores in end. Cloth soiled, tip chipped, else VG.

$35.00

177 (Fiction)  Flora Longfellow Turknett.  ESTHER in MAINE. Jennings & Pye, Cincinnati; New York: 
Eaton & Mains; copyright 1900, Western Methodist Book Concern. 173 pages. 8 halftone plates: 
Owl's Head, Mount Katahdin, Penobscot Bay, Lake Meguntecook, harbor, shore, woods. 8 x 6", 
embossed tan cloth, halftone view. Boston & Albany train to Boston, steamer to 'Belport' with 
parents for summer with relatives. Cover trifle rubbed, soiled, VG.

$25.00

178 (Fiction)  Harriet Beecher Stowe.  POGANUC PEOPLE: Their Loves and Lives. Ford, Howard, & 
Hulbert, New York, copyright 1878. 375 pages, 8p Nov. 1st, 1878 'Trade Publications'. Frontispiece, 
3 plates. 7.5 x 5", gold, black and blind stamped brown cloth. BAL 19488, Second Printing. Dolly 
winters in Boston, falls in love, marries, sons go to Harvard. Slight tip wear, toned, VG.

$20.00

179 (Fiction)  Horace E. Scudder, Introduction and Notes.  AMERICAN PROSE: Hawthorne: Irving: 
Longfellow: Whittier: Holmes: Lowell: Thoreau: Emerson Houghton Mifflin Company, Boston, 1891. 
Copyright 1891. 414 pages. 7 x 4.75", gold lettered green cloth. Great Stone Face, Rip Van Winkle, 
Yankee Gypsies, Abraham Lincoln, Books and Libraries, Brute Neighbors. Tips bit frayed, cover 
scuffed, trifle toned, G.

$20.00

180 (Fiction)  John Habberton.  OTHER PEOPLE'S CHILDREN, containing a Veracious Account of the 
Management of Helen's Babies by a Lady Who Knew Just How the Children of Other People 
Should Be Trained, also a Statement of the Exact Measure of the Success Obtained. G.P. 
Putnam's Sons, New York, 1877. Copyright, 1877. vii,303 pages, publisher advertisement. 7 x 5", 
black and gold stamped red cloth. Wright, American Fiction, 2353. Trifle toned, VG.

$15.00



181 (Fiction)  John Seymour Wood.  YALE YARNS: Sketches of Life at Yale University. G.P. Putnam's 
Sons, New York, 1897. Copyright, 1895. 307 pages, publisher advertisement. 6 halftone plates of 
buildings. 7 x 5", gold and silver stamped blue cloth. Signature and bookplate Elwyn Winslow 
Capen. See Wright, American Fiction, 6071. Preface discusses college slang; Dwight Hall Heelers, 
"Dwarf's" Prom, Cruise of "Nancy Brig", Dawn Tea, Springfield Game, Hypnotic Séance, Old South. 
Cover trifle rubbed, soiled, inner hinges just starting, VG.

$25.00

182 (Fiction)  Mary Caroline Hyde.  HESTER HYDE: A Colonal Romance. Abbey Press, New York, 
copyright, 1902. 120 pages. 3 halftone plates: coat of arms, Clarendon House, Longford Castle. 8 x 
5.25", red cloth. Titlepage author signature, 'Mrs. A.P. Hyde' to endsheet; dedicated to Norwich, 
Connecticut Hyde descendants. Rev. Thomas Hooker of Hartford marries feisty Hester to divinity 
student John Post. Cover rubbed, lettering flaked, toned, G.

$50.00

183 (Fiction)  Walter P. Eaton; Frank T. Merrill, Illustrator.  BOY SCOUTS in the WHITE MOUNTAINS: 
The Story of a Long Hike. W.A. Wilde Company, Boston, copyrighted, 1914. 301 pages, publisher 
advertisement. Color frontispiece, 3 halftone plates: AMC hut, Echo Lake, Mount Washington view. 
7.5 x 5.25", cloth, applied halftone, dj.  Dj torn, tattered, gift inscription, VG/fair.

$20.00

184 (Fiction)  William Henry Harrison Murray, Guilford, Connecticut.  HOLIDAY TALES. Christmas in 
the Adirondacks. Springfield Printing & Binding Company, Springfield, Mass., copyrighted, 1897. 
113 pages, author advertisement. Portrait. 9.5 x 7.75", gold lettered maroon cloth. 'How John 
Norton Trapper Kept Christmas', 'John Norton's Vagabond'. Wright, American Fiction 3908. 'Touch 
hands with those that stay, W.H.H. Murray, Dec 25,1897' on blank. Bookplate Elwyn Winslow 
Capen. Cloth bit rubbed, soiled, VG.

$50.00

185 (Forestry)  Charles Lathrop Pack.  The SCHOOL BOOK of FORESTRY. American Tree 
Association, Washington, D.C., December, 1922. Second Printing. 159 pages. 16 halftone plates. 8 
x 6", pictorial color stamped cloth, top edge gilt. Trees, forests, floods, wildlife, timber, fires, insects, 
diseases, national forests, Alaska, playgrounds, lumberman, farmer, wood waste. Cover trifle 
rubbed, VG.

$15.00

186 (Genealogy)  Frederick Clifton Pierce.  FIELD GENEALOGY, Record of All Field Family in America, 
Whose Ancestors in Country Prior to 1700. Emigrants Located Massachusetts, Rhode Island, New 
York, New Jersey, New Hampshire, Virginia. Descendants of England Fields, Whose Ancestor, 
Hurbutus De la Field, from Alsace-Lorraine. Volumes I and II. Hammond Press, W.B. Conkey 
Company, Chicago, 1901. 1196 pages. Color coat of arms, portraits, views, documents. 10 x 7", 
cloth.  Spines professionally rebacked, hinges reinforced, spine labels removed, library 
rubberstamps, G.

$100.00

187 (Genealogy)  John S. Whittlesey, Henry N. Whittlesey, Charles B. Whittlesey, Publication 
Committee.  MEMORIAL of the WHITTLESEY FAMILY in the UNITED STATES. Whittlesey 
Association, 1855. Case, Tiffany and Company, Printers. 125 pages, 8 'Family Record' blanks. 9.25 
x 5.5", blind stamped black cloth, gold title. Lengthy 1977 ink inscription to descendant. Saybrook, 
Bethlehem, Wethersfield, Wallingford, Connecticut. Minor tip wear, VG.

$35.00

188 (Genealogy)  Luther M. Harris, M.D., Compiler, Jamaica Plain.  ROBERT HARRIS and HIS 
DESCENDANTS. With Notices of Morey and Metcalf Families. Henry W. Dutton & Sons, Boston, 
1861. 56 pages. 9.5 x 6", black cloth, gold title.  Spine, cover edges chipped, owner notes 2p, G.

$35.00

189 (Genealogy)  Rev. David D. Field.  The GENEALOGY of the BRAINERD FAMILY in the UNITED 
STATES, with Numerous Sketches of Individuals. John F. Trow, New York, 1857. Copyright 1857. 
303 pages. 6 engraved portraits. 9 x 6", blind stamped purple cloth, gold spine title.  Spine sunned, 
rubbed, foxed, VG.

$35.00



190 (Gift Book)  Joel Tyler Headley, Editor.  The PARLOR MAGAZINE. Vol. IV. E.E. Miles, New-York, 
1848. ii,384 pages. 12 color plates (flowers, bird), 12 engraved plates (St. Regis Indian Village, 
Susquehanna, Niagara Falls), music. 9.75 x 6.5", gold stamped red leather, gilt edges. Life of 
Physician (cholera, consumption), Battle of Monmouth, Moral Education of Females, Mother of 
President Edwards, Leaves from New-York Lawyer, Mrs. M.S.B. Dana, Emigrants (South Carolina), 
Kate Cleveland, Ocomo, Missionary Life., Spine professionally repaired, worn, foxed, shaken, G.

$75.00

191 (Horses)  Jacob Biggle.  BIGGLE HORSE BOOK: A Concise and Practical Treatise on Horse, 
Adapted to Needs of Farmers, Others Who Have Kindly Regard for Noble Servitor of Man. Seventh 
Edition. Biggle Farm Library Number One. Wilmer Atkinson Company, Philadelphia, 1906. 
Copyright 1894. 128 pages. Illustrated. 5.5 x 3.75", pictorial blue cloth. Bookplate Elwyn Winslow 
Capen. VG.

$20.00

192 (Horses)  William Miles.  The HORSE'S FOOT, and How to Keep It Sound. From Third London 
Edition. Orange Judd & Company, New-york, no date, ca 1875? 70 pages. 20 figures: feet, shoes, 
stable plans, muzzle. 7.5 x 5", gold lettered cloth.  VG.

$25.00

193 (Horticulture)  A.T. De La Mare, F.F. Rockwell, A.G. Peterkin, A.J. Loveless, M.G. Kains, Robert 
Cridland, W.E. Britton, H.H. Whetzel, E.L.D. Seymour, A.C. Hotte, Thomas White.  GARDEN 
GUIDE: Amateur Gardener's Handbook. How to raise Vegetables, Fruits and Flowers, Plan, Plant 
and Maintain Home Grounds, Suburban Garden, City Plot, Care for Roses, Other Flowers, Hardy 
Plants, Trees, Shrubs, Lawns, Window Boxes, Pruning, Propagation, Fertilizer, Disease, Insects, 
Weeds, Tools, Canning, Furniture, Fifth Edition. A.T. De La Mare Company, New York, 1933. 
Fourth Printing. 384 pages. Illustrated. 7.5 x 5.25", cloth, dj.  Dj bit worn, VG/G.

$20.00

194 (Horticulture)  John Scheepers, Brookville, Long Island, New York.  BEAUTY from BULBS, 1937. 
The Leading Varieties of Bulbs Suitable for Outdoor and Indoor Culture and of Proven Merit. 138 
pages. Halftones, some color, crocus, narcissus, delphinium, iris, lily, tulips, peonies, gardens. 12 x 
9", printed stiff paper.  Cover bit rubbed, creased, minor foxing, VG.

$20.00

195 (Hymnal)  Trustees of the Freewill Baptist Connection, Dover.  SACRED MELODIES for 
Conference & Prayer Meetings & for Social and Private Devotion. Second Edition - with Additions. 
1838. Copyright 1836 by Wm. Burr. 192 pages. 5 x 3.25". sheep. Owner name. Spine nick, bit 
rubbed, foxed, soiled, few corners creased, G.

$35.00

196 (Industry)  Alexander H. Japp.  DAYS with INDUSTRIALS: Adventures and Experiences Among 
Curious Industries. Scribner & Welford, New York, 1889. viii,304 pages. Plates, text engravings. 7.5 
x 5", gold and black stamped pictorial grey cloth. Quinine, canary culture, rice, pearls, amber, salt, 
ale and stout, petroleum, telegraph, railway whistle, bedsteads, knives and forks, arsenic, 
diamonds, postage stamps. Cover trifle rubbed, soiled, inner hinge reinforced, VG.

$35.00

197 (Industry)  Harvey S. Firestone, Jr., Vice-President, Firestone Tire & Rubber Company, Akron, 
Ohio.  The ROMANCE and DRAMA of the RUBBER INDUSTRY. "Voice of Firestone" National 
Broadcasting Company Radio Talks, Sepember 1931 to September 1932. 127 pages. 3 portraits. 
8.75 x 5.75", cloth reinforced printed wrapper. Presentation letter. Tires, Mackintosh, plantation, 
blockade, war, gas mask, airplane, Brazil, Malaya, Philippines, Singapore, Sumatra, Java, Ceylon, 
Mexico, Liberia. Trifle rubbed, VG.

$20.00



198 (Jewish)  Benjamin W. Blandford.  OFF the CAPES of DELAWARE: Stories of American Jewish 
Heroes. Union of American Hebrew Congregations, Cincinnati, 1940. xiii,325 pages. Drawings, 
bibliography. 8.5 x 5.5", pictorial cloth. 'To Emil Hurja, With sincere respects from Benjamin W. 
Blandford', newspaper editor, Democratic pollster, FDR's 'Wizard of Washington'. Jacob Isaacs, Dr. 
Jacob Lumbroso, Jacob Barsimson, David Israel, Jonas Aaron, Michael Franks, Isaac Eliza, Jonas 
Abram, Moses Benjamin Franks, Uriah P. Levy, Levi Myers Harby. VG.

$20.00

199 (Labor)  James J. Matles and James Higgins.  THEM and US: Struggles of a Rank-and-File Union. 
(United Electrical, Radio and Machine Wokers of America). Prentice-Hall, Englewood Cliffs, 
copyright 1974. Second printing. ix,311 pages. 8.5 x 5.5", paper boards, dj. 'To Virgil Day, who 
always managed to make confrontations between company and union very interesting, With best 
wishes, James J. Matles, 8/12/75'; General Electric Relations Services Vice-president. VG/VG.

$20.00

200 (Labor)  Richard T. Ely, University of Wisconsin.  The LABOR MOVEMENT in AMERICA. New 
Edition, Revised and Enlarged, Sixth Thousand. Thomas Y. .Crowell & Co, New York, copyright 
1886. 1890 preface. xvi,399 pages. 7.5 x 5", gold lettered  blue cloth. Bookplate and signature 
Elwyn Winslow Capen. Communism, economic, educational value of labor organizations, co-
operation, socialism, internationalists, propaganda, Socialist Labor Party, revolutionary socialism, 
temperance reform. VG.

$25.00

201 (Landscape Design)  Frank Albert Waugh.  LANDSCAPE GARDENING: Treatise on the General 
Principles Governing Outdoor Art; with Sundry Suggestions for Their Application in the Commoner 
Problems of Gardening. Orange Judd Company, New York, 1909. viii,152 pages, publisher catalog. 
35 illustrations, plans. 7.5 x 5", cloth.  VG.

$15.00

202 (Law)  James A. Rahl and Kurt Schwerin.  NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY SCHOOL of LAW - A 
Short History to Commemorate Its Centennial, 1859-1959. Chicago, 1960. 89 pages. Ilustrated: 
buildings, deans, faculty. 10 x 7", paperback.  VG.

$25.00

203 (Law)  Zephaniah Swift, Connecticut Supreme Court Judge.  A DIGEST of the LAW of EVIDENCE, 
in Civil and Criminal Cases, and a Treatise on Bills of Exchange, and Promissory Notes. Oliver D. 
Cooke, Hartford, 1810. Peter B. Gleason, Printer. xvi,361 pages, 30p indices. 9 x 6", leather. 
'Matthew Griswold, 1811' head of title, 1796-1879, Connecticut state legislator, Justice of Peace. 
Upper hinge cracked, cords holding, cover worn, leather dry, text foxed, clean, tight, G.

$75.00

204 (Machine Shop)  Barber-Colman Company, Rockford, Illinois.  HOBS, MILLING CUTTERS, 
REAMERS, MACHINE TOOLS. Hand Book "L". Copyright, 1942. 398 pages. Illustrations of factory, 
machine tools. 8.25 x 5.75", embossed cloth.  Owner rubberstamp, trifle rubbed, VG.

$15.00

205 (Machine Shop)  L.S. Starrett Company, Athol, Massachusetts.  FINE MECHANICAL TOOLS from 
the World's Greatest Toolmakers. Catalog 26. Copyright 1938. 288 pages. Illustrated. 7 x 5", 
printed wrapper. Sets, Ground Flat Stock, Steel Rules, Tapes, Transits, Squares, Vernier, 
Micrometer Calipers, Gages, Indicators, Dividers, Levels, Hack Saws. VG.

$15.00

206 (Machine Shop)  Philadelphia Gear Works, Philadelphia.  CATALOG, 1923: Generated Spur, Bevel 
and Spiral Gears, Rawhide and Micarta Pinions, Worms, Worm Gears and Racks, Spur and Worm 
Gear, Speed Reducing Units, Sprockets and "Diamond" Chains. 84 pages. Illustrated. 8.5 x 5.5", 
cloth reinforced stiff paper. 4p supplement inserted.  VG.

$15.00

207 (Machine Shop)  Pratt & Whitney, Division Niles-Bement-Pond Company, Hartford, Connecticut.  
SMALL TOOLS. Catalog No. 15. Copyright 1938. 459 pages. Illustrated: factory, taps, dies, screw 
plates, cutters, reamers, punches, drills. 7.5 x 5", embossed cloth.  Slightly rubbed, VG.

$15.00



208 (Machine Shop)  Taft-Peirce Manufacturing Company, Woonsocket, Rhode Island.  HAND BOOK. 
Copyright 1929. 206 pages, 38p Price List 102-A. Illustrated: factory, gages, setup and inspection 
tools, air service equipment, reamers, magnetic chucks, production facilities. 7.5 x 5", paper 
boards.  Cover trifle rubbed, VG.

$15.00

209 (Maine)  Daniel E. Owen.  OLD TIMES in SACO: A Brief Monograph on Local Events. Saco, Maine, 
1891. Biddeford Times Print. viii,172 pages. 6 folding maps, plates, facsimiles. 8.5 x 5.75", gold 
lettered brown cloth.  Professionally rebacked, cover trifle soiled, VG.

$35.00

210 (Maine)  Rev, Paul Coffin and Cyrus Woodman.  A SERMON Preached August 15, 1762 in 
Narraganset, No. 1, Now Buxton Maine and an Address Delivered There August 15, 1886. John 
Wilson and Son, Cambridge, 1888. 95 pages, 1p postscript. Portraits, plates, few photomechanical, 
church, house, lot plans. 9.5 x 6", gold lettered brown cloth.  2 board tips gnawed, else VG.

$35.00

211 (Maine)  Samuel Chamberlain.  The COAST of MAINE: A Photographic Panorama. Hastings 
House, New York, copyright, 1941. 101 pages. 8 x 6", gold stamped green cloth, dj.  Minor dj edge 
wear, light cover soiling, titlepage owner name, VG/VG.

$20.00

212 (Maine)  Samuel Elioit Morison.  The STORY of MOUNT DESERT ISLAND, MAINE. Little, Brown 
and Company, Boston, copyright 1960. First Edition. xi,81 pages. Illustrated. 7.5 x 5", pictorial cloth, 
dj.  Dj rubbed, corner clipped, 'To Erdix', VG/G.

$15.00

213 (Massachusett)  Samuel Elioit Morison.  ONE BOY'S BOSTON, 1887-1901. Houghton Mifflin 
Company, Boston, 1962. First Printing. 81 pages. Halftone plates. 8.5 x 5.75", cloth, dj.  Dj rubbed, 
soiled, pencil gift inscription, VG/G.

$15.00

214 (Massachusetts)  Dedham Transcript.  MASSACHUSETTS BAY TERCENTENARY, DEDHAM, 
October 6-11, 1930. Transcript Press, Dedham, 1930. 136 pages, 49p Business and Industry of 
Dedham. Folding map, illustrated: portraits, churches, court house, historic houses, schools, library, 
memorial, advertisements. 9 x 6", pictorial stiff paper.  VG.

$25.00

215 (Massachusetts)  Lucius Beebe; E. H. Suydam., Illustrator  BOSTON and the Boston Legend. D. 
Appleton-Century Company, New York, 1935. Second printing. xv,372 pages. Color frontispiece, 32 
plates, headpieces, pictorial endpapers. 9 x 6", gold stamped blue cloth. Ticket Johnson's 
Bookstore, Springfield. Cover scuffed, VG.

$20.00

216 (Massachusetts)  Mary Rogers Bangs.  OLD CAPE COD: The Land, The Men, The Sea. Houghton 
Mifflin Company, Boston, 1920. Copyright, 1920. 298 pages. 8 halftone plates, map endsheets. 8.5 
x 5.5", gold stamped red cloth.  Cover bit spotted, light foxing, VG.

$15.00

217 (Massachusetts)  Massachusetts Metropolitan Water and Sewerage Board, Frederic P. Stearns, 
Engineer.  FIRST ANNUAL REPORT. January 1, 1902. Public Document No. 57. Wright & Potter 
Printing Co., Boston. ix,315 pages. Large folding color map, 2 folding plates, 13 halftone plates: 
Wachusett Dam, Reservoir, Forest Hill Reservoir, Weston Aqueduct, high level sewer construction. 
9 x 6", gold lettered black cloth.  VG.

$45.00



218 (Massachusetts)  Rehoboth, Massachusetts; William R. Walker & Sons, Architects.  HISTORIC 
REHOBOTH. Record of Dedication of Goff Memorial Hall, May 10th, 1886. Perry & Barnes, 
Attleborough, 1886. 130 pages, advertisements. Engraved plates: Goff Tavern, Hall, Darius Goff, 
Thomas Bicknell, Rev. George Tilton. 8.5 x 5.5", printed wrapper. Description, Antiquarian 
Donations Catalog, Biographies, Jeremy Taylor, Charles Reed, Edgar Perry, John Brayton 
Addresses, Whitman Chase Poem. Minor spine wear, VG.

$35.00

219 (Massachusetts)  Richard Lebaron Bowen.  EARLY REHOBOTH: Documented Historical Studies of 
Families and Events in This Plymouth Colony Township. Volumes 1-IV. Privately Printed, 
Rehoboth, Massachusetts, 1945--1950. x,164; x,177; x,186; 189 3 folding maps, 1 color; many 
plates, illustrations. .9 x 6", gold stamped red cloth.  Few minor cover smudges, VG.

$125.00

220 (Massachusetts)  Robert Morris Washburn.  SMITH'S BARN, WORCESTER. "A Child's History" of 
The West Side, 1880-1923. Profiles of Prominent People. Commonwealth Press, Worcester, 1923. 
147 pages. Halftone toddler portrait. 8 x 5.5", cloth spine, pictorial paper boards. Jocular local color. 
Cover soiled, trifle loose, light edge damping, G.

$15.00

221 (Massachusetts)  Walter Prichard Eaton, Twin Fires, Sheffield, Massachusetts; Walter King Stone, 
Illustrator.  In BERKSHIRE FIELDS. Harper & Brothers, New York, September, 1920. G-U (July, 
1920). xiii,312 pages. Tinted plates, illustrations. 9 x 6", cloth spine, printed paper boards. 
Bookplate Elwyn Winslow Capen. Gathering of periodical nature musings. Cover lightly rubbed, 
soiled, endsheets bit foxed, VG.

$15.00

222 (Medicine)  Alfred C. Kinsey, Wardell B. Pomeroy, Clyde E. Martin, Indiana University,  SEXUAL 
BEHAVIOR in the HUMAN MALE. W.B. Saunders Company, Philadelphia & London, 1948. 
copyright 1948. xv,842 pages. Graphs, tables, bibliography. 9.5 x 6", cloth.  Cover rubbed, 
endsheet offsetting, VG.

$20.00

223 (Medicine)  Alice B. Stockham, M.D.  KAREZZA: Ethics of Marriage. New and Revised Edition. 
Diehl, Landau & Pettit, New York, copyright 1903. 140 pages, publisher advertisement. 7.5 x 5", 
cloth, dj. 'for married men and women who have lofty aims, pure in heart, seek best conditions for 
offspring, pleads for justice for unborn, supplement to Tokology, leads to closer bond of union, 
gives Complete Control of Fecundating Power'. Dj edge tears, nick, VG/G.

$25.00

224 (Medicine)  Alonzo Benjamin Palmer, M.D., University of Michigan, Introduction; Mary H. Hunt, 
Woman's Christian Temperance Union, Indorsement.  HYGIENE for YOUNG PEOPLE. Pathfinder 
Physiology No. 2. American Book Company, New York, copyright 1885. 207 pages. 85 illustrations 
of anatomy. 7.5 x 5.25", cloth. 'For Intermediate Grades' rubberstamp. Alcohol, tobacco, opium, 
'Are Narcotics Foods?'; Hunt's idological Department of Scientific Temperance Instruction 
pressured publishers. Spine tip chip, VG.

$25.00

225 (Medicine)  American Medical Association.  The PROPAGANDA for REFORM in PROPRIETARY 
MEDICINES, Reprinted from Journal of American Medical Association. I. Council on Pharmacy and 
Chemistry Reports; II. Chemical Laboratory Contributions; III. Nostrums; IV. Miscellany. Ninth 
Edition. No imprint, 1916 (spine). 512 pages. Label, advertisement, circular letter facsimiles. 8.5 x 
5.5", gold stamped drab cloth.  Cover bit spotted, trifle toned, VG.

$25.00

226 (Medicine)  E.P. Anshutz.  THERAPEUTIC BY-WAYS; Being a collection of therapeutic measures 
not to be found in the text books. Collected from all sources. Condensed and arranged. Boericke & 
Tafel, Philadelphia, 1916. Copyrighted 1916. viii,195 pages. 6.5 x 4.5", cloth. Homeopathis 
remedies. Cover bit worn, VG.

$20.00



227 (Medicine)  George A. Baynes, M.D., Mary J. Safford-Blake, M.D.; Dio Lewis.  DRESS and 
HEALTH: or, How to Be Strong. A Book for Ladies. Read and Lend. Fourth Thousand. John 
Dougall & Son, Montreal, 1876. 187 pages, publisher advertisements. Engravings: anatomy, 
garments. 6.75 x 4.5", pictorial color wrapper. 'Eveline S. Barker'. 'Dress Reform and Emancipation' 
tainted by 'Woman's Rights', bloomers, 'mannish garb'; compressing, false hair, high heels, trailing 
skirts, reform garments, exercise, responsibility of rich. Cover rubbed, nicked, soiled, text G.

$75.00

228 (Medicine)  Jacob Biggle.  BIGGLE HEALTH BOOK: A Family Monitor and Guide to Good Health 
and Long Life Before the Doctor Comes. Biggle Farm Library Number Six. Wilmer Atkinson 
Company, Philadelphia, 1904. Copyright 1900. 184 pages. Few illustrations. 5.5 x 3.75", pictorial 
blue cloth. Food and Drink, Sanitation, Work, Sleep, Alcohol, Tobacco, Stout and Thin, Diseases, 
Nerves, Hydrophobia, Contagious Diseases, Influenza, Disinfectants, Accidents. Bookplate Elwyn 
Winslow Capen. Cover bit soiled, VG.

$20.00

229 (Medicine)  Taylor Hemingway.  SEX CONTROL: Curious Customs of Medieval Times. Pioneer 
Press, Harriman, Tenn., copyrighted 1953. Limited Edition, 2000 numbered copies for subscribers 
only. 46 pages. 4 illustrations of devices. 9 x 6", cloth, dj. Not numbered; 'intended for workers in 
medicine, biology, psychology, anthropology, lawyers, law enforcement'; publisher's limited outlet 
primarily devoted to guns. VG/VG.

$35.00

230 (Medicine)  Walter L. Pyle, M.D., Editor.  A MANUAL of PERSONAL HYGIENE. W.B. Saunders & 
Company, Philadelphia, 1900. Copyright, 1900. 344 pages, publisher catalog. 2 handbills. 69 
figures. 8 x 5.5", gold lettered red cloth. Ticket H.H. Jackson, Books, Bridgeport. Bathing, clothing, 
consumption, dangers of kindergarten, school hygiene, building, books, illumination, spectacles, 
smoking, drinking, heredity, puberty, duties of parents, teachers, golf, bicycling, tennis, canoeing, 
hunting, exercise. 2 Bridgeport Public Library rubberstamps, else VG.

$20.00

231 (Medicine)  William H. Dieffenbach, M.D., Editor;  YEAR BOOK and REGISTER of ALPHA SIGMA 
FRATERNITY, Published by authority of Grand Council. Princeton University Press, Princeton, N.J., 
1910 (text). 254 pages, 12p professional cards, advertisements. Halftone portraits, insignia, skull, 
founders, chapters. 9 x 6.25", gold lettered red cloth, top edge gilt. Homeopathic medical fraternity. 
Cover scuffed, endsheets foxed, VG.

$50.00

232 (Medicine)  Willis P. King, M.D., Missouri Medical Association, Missouri Pacific Railroad Surgeon, 
Lecturer Missouri State University, University of Kansas, Pettis County Jail Physician.  STORIES of 
A COUNTRY DOCTOR. Clinic Publishing Company, Chicago, 1908. Copyright 1889. 398 pages. 
Drawings. 8 x 5.5", white and red stamped blue cloth. Pioneer schools, dances, parties, weddings, 
peculiarities, superstitions, preacher doctors, midwives, death bed confessions, sham suicides, 
liars, annoying patients, quacks and quackery. Cover trifle rubbed, owner name, VG.

$20.00

233 (Merchandising)  Charlotte Rankin Aiken, Educational Director, Lasalle and Koch, Toledo.  The 
MILLINERY DEPARTMENT. Department Store Merchandise Manuals. Ronald Press Company, 
New York, 1918. Copyright 1918. xix,175 pages. Illustrated: braiding, weaving straw, cutting hemp, 
ostrich farm, faces, hats. 7.25 x 5.25", cloth.  Plates lightly rippled, bookplate removed, VG.

$25.00

234 (Merchandising)  F.W. Woolworth Company, New York, N.Y.  WOOLWORTH'S FIRST 75 YEARS: 
The Story of Everybody's Store, 1879-1954. On June 21, 1879, at 170 North Queen Street, 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania, the prototype of the modern variety store was opened by F.W. Woolworth. 
W.E. Rudge's Sons, New York, copyright 1954. 64 pages. Portraits of founders, officers, historical 
illustrations of store exteriors, interiors, displays, new stores, employee training, lounge, production, 
lunch counter. 11 x 8.5", printed wrapper in gold stamped red cloth.  VG.

$20.00



235 (Merchandising)  F.W. Woolworth Company, New York.  CELEBRATING 60 YEARS of an 
AMERICAN INSTITUTION: F.W. WOOLWORTH CO. A History of the Enterprise that Made 
America's Nickels and Dimes Buy More. Created by Lord & Thomas, copyright 1939. 47 pages. 
Illustrated, some color, founders, behind scenes, departments, products. 10 x 7", printed wrapper in 
gold stamped red cloth.  Cover bit dusty, VG.

$20.00

236 (Merchandising)  Henry Givensbaker.  RICH'S of ATLANTA: The Story of a Store, Since 1867. First 
Edition. Division of Research, School of Business Administration, University of Georgia, Atlanta, 
July, 1953. First Printing. xviii,411 pages. Portraits, stores, interiors, window display, Santa, 
advertisements, Rich Memorial, Emory University. 9.5 x 6.25", cloth. Dun & Bradstreet Library 
rubberstamp. Spine number, bookplates removed, VG.

$50.00

237 (Merchandising)  Herbert Adams Gibbons.  JOHN WANAMAKER. Two volumes. First Edition. 
Harper & Brothers, New York, 1926. xvi,398 and ix,497 pages. Halftone plates, facsimiles. 9.5 x 
6.5", gold lettered blue cloth, top edges gilt, no djs.  Spine library numbers, covers rubbed, 
bookplates neatly removed, texts clean, tight, G.

$35.00

238 (Merchandising)  International Correspondence Schools, Scranton, PA.  The WINDOW 
TRIMMER'S HANDBOOK: Convenient Reference Book for All Interested in Displaying of 
Merchandise of All Kinds in Show Windows, Show Cases and Store Interiors. 1st Edition, 6th 
Thousand, 1st Impression. International Textbook Company, copyright, 1912. xvi,315 pages, 
publisher catalog. Illustrated. 5.5 x 3.5", cloth.  Upper flyleaf gone, else VG.

$25.00

239 (Merchandising)  John Wanamaker.  GOLDEN BOOK of the WANAMAKER STORES. Jubilee Year 
1861-1911. Copyright 1911. 318 pages. Many plates, portraits, views, folding panorama, 
Philadelphia, New York, Paris, Yokohama stores, interiors, trucks, Millrose Athletic Association, 
baseball, Military Battalion, Band, Bugle Corps, Commercial Institute Encampment, Island Heights. 
9 x 6", gold stamped red cloth, top edge gilt. Larson, Guide to Business History 743. Cover rubbed, 
soiled, trifle shaken, G.

$25.00

240 (Merchandising)  Louis E. Asher and Edith Heal.  SEND NO MONEY. Argus Books, Chicago, 
Second Printing, Revised, September, 1942. xxv,190 pages, (16)p advertisements. Halftone 
portrait. 9 x 6", cloth, dj. Biography of Richard Sears of Sears, Roebuck. Daniells, Studies in 
Enterprise 1339. Blue pencil underlining and marginal marks, dj edge wear, G/VG.

$35.00

241 (Merchandising)  Norman Beasley.  MAIN STREET MERCHANT: The Story of the J.C. Penney 
Company. Whittlesey House, New York, copyright 1948. viii,274 pages. Portrait, few illustrations of 
stores, displays, advertisements. 8 x 5.5", cloth, dj. Daniells, Studies in Enterprise, 1333. Owner 
name, dj bit rubbed, VG/G.

$15.00

242 (Merchandising)  Richard H. Edwards, Jr.  TALES of the OBSERVER. Jordan Marsh Company, 
Boston, copyright, 1950. 116 pages. Illustrated. 8.5 x 5.5", cloth. Centennial history of department 
store. VG.

$15.00

243 (Merchandising)  Samuel  H. Ditchett.  MARSHALL FIELD and COMPANY: The Life Story of a 
Great Concern. Dry Goods Economist, New York, 1922. First Edition. 160 pages. Halftones of 
buildings, departments, advertisements, officers. 11.25 x 8.75", cloth spine, printed paper boards. 
Larson, Guide to Business History 742; Daniells, Studies in Enterprise 1303. Edges worn, VG.

$50.00

244 (Merchandising)  Samuel Chipman Smart.  The OUTLET STORY 1894-1984. In Commemoration of 
the Ninetieth Year. Outlet Communications, Providence, copyright 1984. 223 pages. Illustrated. 10 
x 9", cloth, dj. History of Outlet department stores and WJAR radio and TV. VG/VG.

$15.00



245 (Merrymount Press)  William T. Hastings, '03, editor.  A CENTURY of SCHOLARS: Rhode Island 
Alpha of Phi Beta Kappa 1830-1930. Providence: 1932. D.B. Updike, The Merrymount Press. 227 
pages. 9.5 x 6.5", cloth. Historical Address by Charles Evans Hughes, Poem by Henry Robinson 
Palmer. Cover scuffed, VG.

$15.00

246 (Military)    The CANADIAN SCOTTISH REGIMENT: A Remembrance from the Survivors, All 
Ranks, 16th Battalion C.E.F. 1914-1919 to All Ranks now serving in The Canadian Scottish 
Regiment-which perpetuates 16th. No imprint (Wrigley, Vancouver, 1941?). 91 pages. Portraits, 
flags, memorial, battle paintings. 6 x 4", cloth.  VG.

$35.00

247 (Military)    A SHORT HISTORY of The KING'S REGIMENT (LIVERPOOL). Gale and Polden, 
Aldershot, 1925. 31 pages. Portraits, Color plates: colours, uniforms, breast plate. 7.5 x 5", printed 
card. Served France World War I, then Ireland, India. VG.

$20.00

248 (Military)    QUEEN'S OWN HIGHLANDERS (Seaforth and Camerons): REGIMENTAL STANDING 
ORDERS. D. Leslie, Perth, 1962. 71 pages. 8.5 x 5.5", printed cloth. Rubberstamp Bruce Cameron 
Altschuler, British Military Arms, Uniforms Consultant. 8 pages ink notes, else VG.

$25.00

249 (Military)    EXTRACTS from the HISTORY of The SEVENTH GURKHA RIFLES. Gale and Polden, 
Aldershot, 1954. 39 pages. Color frontispiece, portraits, halftones, 2 folding maps. 7.5 x 4.75", silver 
stamped black and green cloth. Indian Army regiment, served Egypt, Middle East, India, Pakistan, 
Burma, Malaysia. VG.

$20.00

250 (Military)  Bernard Fergusson.  The BLACK WATCH: A Short History. Collins, Glasgow, 1955. 127 
pages. Plates: portrait, uniforms, battle paintings, WWII photos. 5.25 x 4.25", cloth spine, printed 
stiff paper. Highland Regiment. Corner bumped, VG.

$20.00

251 (Military)  C.S. Nairne.  A SHORT HISTORY of the SEAFORTH HIGHLANDERS. Printed for the 
Regiment. Ross-shire Printing and Publishing, Dingwall, 1928. 88 pages. Illustrated: dress, battle 
scenes. 5.5 x 4.25, cloth spine, pictorial paper boards. Adds 1914-1918 activity to earlier history. 
Slight cover crease, VG.

$25.00

252 (Music)  Lemuel W. Standish, Editor; Samuel Bradley Noyes, Mary Swan Jones, Sanford Waters 
Billings, George Sawyer Dunham.  The OLD STOUGHTON MUSICAL SOCIETY: An Historical and 
Informative Record of Oldest Choral Society in America, Data on Organization, Meetings, Reunions 
and Outings, List of Past, Present Officers, Members. January 1, 1928. Fred C. Ruddy, Printer, 
Stoughton. 188 pages. Illustrated: portraits, houses, quartettes, churches. 9.25 x 7", cloth. World's 
Fair Pilgrimage, 1893, Outings, Chickering Exhibition, Concert, Books Used. VG.

$25.00

253 (Nature)  John Burroughs.  ACCEPTING the UNIVERSE: Essays in Naturalism. Houghton Mifflin 
Company, Boston, copyright, 1920. (x),328 pages. Frontispiece. 7.25 x 5", gold stamped green 
cloth, dj. Partly unopened; illustrated publisher leaflet inserted. Fallacy Made in Germany (evolution 
and World War), Price of Development, Evil, Organizing Tendency, Science and Mysticism, Logic 
and Religious Belief. Dj bit soiled, minor edge wear, tears, VG/G.

$20.00

254 (New York)  Board of Commissioners of the Central Park.  MINUTES of PROCEEDINGS for the 
Year Ending April 30, 1858, with Documents for the Year Ending April 30, 1858. Wm. C. Bryant & 
Co., Printers, 1858. 194 and (85) pages. 9 x 5.5", half leather, cloth boards. Finances, hiring 
(Frederick Law Olmsted, George Waring), buildngs, maps, trees, construction. Spine professionally 
repaired, inner hinges reinforced, cover rubbed, scattered foxing, G.

$175.00



255 (New York)  James Tippett, Lincoln School, Teachers College, Columbia University; Elizabeth Tyler 
Wolcott, Illustrations.  I LIVE in a CITY. The Nursery Series. Harper and Brothers, copyright, 1927. 
Fifteenth Edition, G-R. 49 pages. Drawings. 5.75 x 4.25", pictorial paper boards, dj. New York City 
in rhyme, apartment houses, park, people, elevator, superintendent, roof, fire escape, dumb waiter, 
groceries. Minor dj edge nicks, board, spine tip wear, few light smudges, VG/VG.

$35.00

256 (Occult)    The SIXTH and SEVENTH BOOKS of MOSES; Or, Moses' Magical Spirit-art, Known as 
the Wonderful Arts of the Old Wise Hebrews, taken from the Mosaic Books of the Cabala and the 
Talmud, for the good of mankind. Translated from the German, word for word, according to old 
writings. With Numerous Engravings. Printed in U.S.A., no date, ca 1900? 64 and 128 pages. Seals 
or 'magical hieroglyphics'. 7.5 x 5", printed wrapper. Spells, incantations for good fortune, health, 
controlling weather, events, contacting dead, Biblical miracles. Cover corner chip, tanned, G.

$35.00

257 (Pacifist)  Anna Melissa Graves.  "I HAVE TRIED to THINK" and Other Papers. No date, ca 1943 
(text). 81 pages. Halftone plates. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. 'To Alice Paul, with affectionate greetings, 
from Anna Melissa Graves' head of title, few text edits; anti-war essays, Moral Obligation of Critical 
Thought, Against Nationalism, Hate-Mongers Again?, Neither Border Nor Breed Nor Birth. VG.

$35.00

258 (Pacifist)  Fannie Fern Andrews, Secretary, American School Peace League, Boston.  FIRST and 
THIRD ANNUAL REPORTS, 1909, 1911; Year Books for 1911-1912, 1912-1913, 1913-1914 and 
1916-1917. 32, 94, 104, 98, 139, 124 pages, membership blank. 9 x 6", printed wrappers. Radcliffe, 
1902, 'to promote international justice and fraternity through American schools', later American 
School Citizenship League, civics classes. Officers, constitution, conventions, addresses, contests, 
publications. 2 wraps splitting, few corner chips, 1 edge damped, Radcliffe College blindstamps, G.

$75.00

259 (Panama Canal)  Logan Marshall.  The STORY of the PANAMA CANAL: The Wonderful Account of 
the Gigantic Undertaking Commenced by the French, and Brought to Completion by the United 
States, History of Panama from Days of Balboa to Present. Copyright, 1913, L.T. Myers. 286 
pages. Many halftone plates, few colored. 9 x 6", cloth, applied map.  Cover bit rubbed, VG.

$15.00

260 (Parenting)  Frank H. Cheley; James E. West, Foreword.  The JOB of BEING a DAD. W.A. Wilde 
Company, Boston, copyrighted, 1923. 338 pages. 8 halftone plates from photographs by Stuart G. 
Mace, Denver. 7.75 x 5.25", black lettered blue cloth. Cheley founded Bear Lake Trail School, 
Alpine Summer Camp for Boys, now Colorado Camps; West active in Boy Scouts. VG.

$25.00

261 (Party Planning)  Devised by Blance Wheeler, engagingly told by Glad Salisbury, embellished with 
diverting pictures by Ellen Clark.  A Book of PARTY PLANS: A Group of Delightful 
ENTERTAINMENTS for CHILDREN, A Complete Schedule of Requirements of Hostess, Curious 
Invitations, Agreeable Games, Novel Methods of Presenting Gifts, Menus, Recipes, Lists of All 
Things Needful. Webb Book Publishing, St. Paul, December, 1939. First Edition. 63 pages. 7.5 x 
5", pictorial cards, plastic comb.  Cover rubbed, owner name, text VG.

$15.00

262 (Photography)  J.H. Twitchell, Editor; Rev. W.B. Capron, Biography; Margaret L. Blythe, Thomas A. 
Thacher, Mayor Robinson, Abby M. Williams; M.A.B., Poem.  MEMORIAL of SAMUEL MILLS 
CAPRON, Born May 15th, 1832-Died Jan. 4th, 1874. Case, Lockwood & Brainard Co., Hartford, 
1874. 120 pages. Mounted albumen portrait. 7.5 x 5.5", gold and black stamped brown cloth. 'A.J. 
Maercklein, Class of '72, Hartford Public High School'. Tip frayed, toned, VG.

$25.00

263 (Photography)  Samuel Chamberlain.  SOFT SKIES of FRANCE. Hastings House, New York, 
copyright 1951. 159 pages. Photographs. 9.5 x 7.5", cloth, dj. 'To Hilda Katz, avec mes sentiments 
les plus sincere, Samuel Chamberlain' (1909-1997, New York born artist). Dj corner clipped, VG/VG.

$75.00



264 (Poetry)  William Wetmore Story.  HE and SHE or a Poet's Portfolio. Houghton, Mifflin and 
Company, Boston, 1884. Copyright, 1883. 109 pages. 6.5 x 5", red printed parchment over paper. 
Bibliography of American Literature 19307. 'Mary Kingsbury Ball, Thanksgiving, 1883'. Cover soiled, 
bit shaken, VG.

$20.00

265 (Radio)  M.B. Sleeper.  The RADIO EXPERIMENTER'S HANDBOOK: Why, Practical Questions, 
Beginner, Antennas, Receivers, Transmitters, Vacuum Tube or Audion, Regulations. Norman W. 
Henley Publishing, New York, 1922. Copyright 1922. 143 pages, index, publisher advertisements. 
82 halftones, circuit diagrams. 6 x 4", cloth.  Cover trifle rubbed, soiled, VG.

$35.00

266 (Reckoner)  Christian Ropp, Jr.  ROPP'S FARMERS' RECKONER: Shows the Cost of All Kinds of 
Grain, Live Stock, Cotton, Hay, Coal, Lumber, Merchandise, from 1 Lb. to a Car load, at all Market 
Prices, Capacity of Round and Square Corn Cribs, Granaries, Wagon Beds, Measurement of 
Lumber, Logs, Land, Coal, Bins, Haystacks, Interest, Wages, Butter-fat in Milk, Dockage of Grain, 
Perpetual Calendar, Commercial Law. C. Ropp & Sons, Chicago, copyright, 1919. 128 pages. 6.75 
x 3.5", printed limp cloth, advertisements.  VG.

$20.00

267 (Reckoner)  Christian Ropp, Jr.  ROPP'S COMMERCIAL CALCULATOR: Short-cut Arithmetic and 
Improved Ready Reckoner. Three Labor-saving Works. Cost of Grain, Live Stock, Cotton, Hay, 
Coal, Lumber, Discounts, Measurements of Lumber, Logs, Land, Boilers, Bins, Cisterns, Tanks, 
Corn-Cribs, Wagon-Beds, Hay, Butter Fat; Pound, Bushel, Dozen, Yard, Gallon, Wages by Day, 
Hour. Tenth Revised, Enlarged Greatly Improved Edition. C. Ropp & Sons, Chicago, copyright 
1919. 192 pages. Few illustrations. 6.75 x 3.5", cloth.  Trifle rubbed, shaken, G.

$20.00

268 (Religion)  Edward R. Tyler, Pastor, South Church, Middletown, Connecticut.  LECTURES on 
FUTURE PUNISHMENT. Parmelee & Greenfield, Middletown, 1829. 180 pages. 7 x 4.5", cloth 
spine, printed label, paper boards. Shoemaker, American Imprints, 40704. Certainty, Gradations, 
Duration, Nature, Justice of Future Punishment. Connecticut State Library bookplate, stencil to 
upper board, few blindstamps, cover worn, foxed, G.

$35.00

269 (Religion)  Henry van Dyke.  The GOSPEL for an AGE of DOUBT: The Yale Lectures on Preaching, 
1896. Macmillan Company, New York, 1896. xiii,457 pages. 7.5 x 5", gold lettered red cloth, gilt top 
edge. Bookplate Dwight M. Hodge. Explores scepticism in science, literature, philosophy. Lightly 
foxed, pencil note lower blank, VG.

$20.00

270 (Religion)  Joel Hawes, Pastor, First Church, Hartford.  A TRIBUTE to the MEMORY of the 
PILGRIMS, and A Vindication of the Congregational Churches of New-England. Cooke & Co. and 
Packard & Butler, Hartford, 1830. 226 pages. 7 x 4.5", cloth spine, printed label, paper boards. 
Ecclesiastical polity of denominations contrasted. Cover worn, label chipped, bit foxed, VG.

$25.00

271 (Rhode Island)  Horatio Rogers, George Moulton Carpenter, Edward Field, William E. Clarke, 
Daniel F. Hayden, William G. Brennen, William C. Pelkey, Editors.  The EARLY RECORDS of the 
TOWN of PROVIDENCE. Volumes I-XXI, (Complete set). Snow & Farnham City Printers, 1892-
1915. About 300 pages per volume. Folding facsimile, halftone plates, maps. 9 x 7", cloth, spine 
labels. Mostly unopened. Town Papers, Deeds, Wills, North Burial Ground Records. Few binding 
edges bumped, small stain to cover volume 1, overall VG.

$450.00

272 (Rhode Island)  Howard W. Preston and H. Ernest Stafford, Compilers.  The BOOK of RHODE 
ISLAND. Illustrated Description of Advantages and Opportunities and Progress Achieved, Historical 
Sketches of Leading Industries and Biographical Record of Citizens, Historical, Commercial, 
Industrial, Agricultural and Recreational. Rhode Island State Bureau of Information and Rhode 
Island Conference of Business Associations, 1930. 299 pages. Halftones. 11 x 8.5", embossed 
cloth.  Faint spine  number, small blindstamp, library pocket, else VG.

$25.00



273 (Rhode Island)  Robert V. Simpson.  NORTH CUMBERLAND: A History. Copyright 1975. 63 pages. 
Folding map in envelope, maps, halftones. 10.75 x 7.5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$35.00

274 (Salesmanship)  Leavelle McCampbell, President, McCampbell & Company.  SELLING COTTON 
CLOTH. An Address before a meeting of Textile Division of American Society of Mechanical 
Engineers, Boston, Massachusetts, May 22, 1928. No imprint. 26 pages. 7.5 x 5", cloth, printed 
label. Sales logistics for engineers. Cover damped along spine, else VG.

$20.00

275 (Salesmanship)  Richard C. Borden and Alvin C. Busse.  HOW to WIN a SALES ARGUMENT. 
Harper & Brothers, New York, copyright 1926. C-V (March 1949). 166 pages. 7.5 x 5.5", cloth. 
'Henry C. Johnson, 6/1/50'. 'too many stalemated, unnecessarily long arguments are flat failures'. 
Principles, dialogue exercises. 2" spine edge wormhole, tips worn, text VG.

$20.00

276 (Social Work)  Walter Rauschenbusch, Rochester Theological Seminary.  CHRISTIANITY and the 
SOCIAL CRISIS. Macmillan Company, New York, copyright, 1907, reprinted December, 1908. 
xv,429 pages. 7.75 x 5.25', gold lettered maroon cloth. Pastor Second German Baptist Church, 
"Hell's Kitchen", New York, Social Gospel, industrial revolution, work, wages, health, inequality, 
'crumbling democracy', poverty, commercialism, solidarity, communism. VG.

$20.00

277 (Spanis-American War)  State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations, Elisha Dyer, Governor.  
RHODE ISLAND in the WAR with SPAIN. Compiled from the Official Records of the Executive 
Department of the State, Presented to the General Assembly, 1900. E.L. Freeman & Sons, 
Providence, 1900. viii,417 pages. 26 plates, portraits, muster, departure, encampments, parades. 
9.5 x 6.5", gold stamped blue cloth.  Lightly rubbed, toned, loose, VG.

$25.00

278 (Sports)  H.P. Webber and J. W. Fisher, Torbay Country Club.  BOWLS: How to Improve Your 
Game. Sir Isaac Pitman & Sons, London, 1934. xii,90 pages, advertisements. Illustrated. 7 x 5", 
cloth spine, pictorial color boards.  Upper cover corner crease, short split, rubbed, bit loose, G.

$20.00

279 (Sports)  Michael Charles Murphy, University of Pennsylvania; Edward R. Bushnell, Preface; R. 
Taint McKenzie, Introduction.  ATHLETIC TRAINING. Charles Scribner's Sons, New York, 
February, 1914. xxxiv,174 pages. 32 halftone plates. 7.5 x 5", cloth. 'Father of American Track 
Athletics'; conditioning, diet, sprinting, running, cross-country, marathon, hurdles, jumps, pole vault, 
shot put, hammer, discus, javelin, relays, heart, injuries. VG.

$35.00

280 (Stock Market)  George Charles Selden.  INVESTING for PROFIT. Third edition, Revised. 
Magazine of Wall Street, New York, copyright, 1919. 150 pages, 5p publisher advertisement. 6 x 4", 
cloth. Preface notes Federal Reserve System, World War I, loans. Few small cover blisters, VG.

$50.00

281 (Stock Market)  John Durand and A.T. Miller.  The BUSINESS of TRADING in STOCKS. Magazine 
of Wall Street, New York, Eighth Edition Revised, 1933. ix,161 pages. Charts, tables. 7.5 x 5", 
cloth. 'shocks of boom and subsequent decline'. Cover bit soiled, rubbed, else VG.

$15.00

282 (Stock Market)  Victor de Villiers.  FINANCIAL INDEPENDENCE at FIFTY. First Edition. Magazine 
of Wall Street, New York, copyright, 1919. 253 pages, 4p publisher advertisement. Graphs. 6 x 4", 
cloth. Prodigal American, Bargains, Knowledge, Panics, Securities, Preferred Stocks, Life 
Insurance, Woman's Sphere, Professions, Bonds, Mortgages, Risk. VG.

$50.00



283 (Textiles)  James Montgomery, York Factories, Saco, Maine.  A Practical Detail of the COTTON 
MANUFACTURE of the UNITED STATES of AMERICA; and State of Cotton Manufacture 
Contrasted and Compared with Great Britain; Comparative Estimates of Cost of Manufacturing in 
Both Countries. Brief Historical Sketch of Rise and Progress of Cotton Manufacture in America, 
Statistical Notices of Various Manufacturing Districts. John Niven, Jun., Glasgow, 1840. 219 pages. 
Engraved frontispiece of Saco mills, 8 folding plates. 9 x 5.5", later cloth spine, paper boards.  
Frontispiece reinserted, some plates misfolded, edge chipped, short tear, toned, G.

$50.00

284 (Textiles)  William S. Murphy.  The TEXTILE INDUSTRIES: A Practical Guide to Fibres, Yarns & 
Fabrics in every branch of Textile Manufacture, Preparation of Fibres, Spinning, Doubling, 
Designing, Weaving, Bleaching, Printing, Dyeing and Finishing. Complete eight volume set. 
Gresham Publishing Company, London, 1910-11. Ribbon loom manikin, many plates, some 
colored, hundred of figures, machinery, fabrics. 10 x 7", pictorial gold and green stamped blue 
cloth.  Split along 1 spine edge, minor tip wear, clean, tight, VG.

$175.00

285 (Theatre)  Mary Caroline Crawford.  The ROMANCE of the AMERICAN THEATRE. Little, Brown, 
and Company, Boston, October, 1913. xiv,407 pages. Illustrated. 8 x 5.5", pictorial cloth. Boston's 
social historian, reformer, suffragist, credits Allan Brown theatre collection at Boston Public Library. 
Cover edge wear, Radcliffe College Library bookplate, spine label, trifle loose, G.

$15.00

286 (Theatre)  Ruth Crosby Dimmick.  OUR THEATRES TO=DAY and YESTERDAY. H.K. Fly 
Company, New York, copyright, 1913. x,97 pages. Illustrated. 7.5 x 5", black stamped red cloth. 
Actors recognized socially, summer theatre, burlesque, Fourteenth Street, Booth Theatres, 
minstrel, moving pictures, Weber's Music Hall, Hammerstein. Cover trifle scuffed, VG.

$25.00

287 (Theosophy)  Elias Gewurz.  The HIDDEN TREASURES of the ANCIENT QABALAH. Vol. I: The 
Transmutation of Passion into Power. Yogi Publication Society, Chicago, copyright 1918. 130 
pages. 7 x 5", cloth. 1918 inscription, endsheet pencil notes. Born Poland 1875, California 1914, 
lectured at American Theosophical Society's Krotona Colony, Hollywood. Spine tip frayed, VG.

$25.00

288 (Trade Catalog)  Red Jacket Manufacturing Company, Davenport, Iowa.  RED JACKET PUMPS. 
Illustrated Sales Book and Price List of "So Easy-to-Fix" Pumps & Cylinders, "Never Fail" Pumps & 
Cylinders, Pump Supplies. Number Thirty-eight. Copyright 1915. 240 pages. Illustrated, some color, 
pumps, parts. 9 x 6", cloth.  Cover soiled, VG.

$35.00

289 (Travel)  Harry A. Franck; Rewritten by Lena M. Franck.  WORKING MY WAY AROUND the 
WORLD. From "Vagabond Journey Around the World". Century Co., New York, 1920. Copyright, 
1918. 343 pages. Halftones. 7.5 x 5", pictorial cloth. Sixteen month circumnavigation, financed en 
route, by boat, on foot; Britain, Holland, Germany, France, Italy, Beirut, Damascus, Palestitne, 
Egypt, Ceylon, India, Burma, Siam, Bangkok, Hong-Kong, Japan; misadventures in rapidly 
changing areas, told in unpretentious, somewhat sardonic style. Gift inscription, VG.

$20.00

290 (Travel)  James P. Wallace.  A SUMMER in ENGLAND and SCOTLAND, 1886. Printed for private 
distribution. A.S. Barnes & Co., New York, 1887. 154 pages. 6.75 x 5", gold stamped drab cloth. 
Smith, American Travellers Abroad, W6. Cunard steamer 'Etruria, Visited Colonial and Indian 
Exhibition, London, many museums, gardens, Madame Tussaud, International Exhibition of 
Science, Industry and Art, Edinburg, publisher exhbits. Lower board spotted, else VG.

$35.00

291 (Tufts University)  Elmer Hewitt Capen; William R. Shipman, Introduction.  The COLLEGE and the 
HIGHER LIFE: Baccalaureate Sermons Preached in Goddard Chapel, Tufts College. Universalist 
Publishing House, Boston, June, 1905. xxv,269 pages. Portrait. 8 x 5.25", gold lettered maroon 
cloth. Tufts College President 1875-1905; died in office. Pencil note: 'Purchased from library of Rev. 
D.M. Hodges, Nov. 1906, Rev A. Conklin'. rubberstamp 'Rev. Abram Conklin'. VG.

$25.00



292 (Typewriter)  Charles E. Weller, Secretary, National Shorthand Reporters' Association.  The EARLY 
HISTORY of the TYPEWRITER. Chase & Shepherd Printers, La Porte, Indiana, 1918. 87 pages. 
Drawing, halftones, Christopher L. Sholes, typewriters. 6 x 4", cloth.  Library bookplate, spine 
number, perforated stamps, cover rubbed, soiled, shaken, fair.

$25.00

293 (Women)  Anna Howard Shaw, D.D., M.D.; Elizabeth Jordan, Collaborator.  The STORY of a 
PIONEER. Harper & Brothers, New York, published September, 1915. 'H-P' (August 1915). 338 
pages. Halftone portraits, homes. 8.5 x 5.5", gold stamped orange cloth, portrait, top edge gilt. 
Methodist preacher, M.D. Boston University 1886, National American Woman Suffrage Association 
president. Spine sunned, cover bit rubbed, soiled, VG.

$20.00

294 (Women)  Anna Jameson.  The HEROINES of SHAKSPEARE; Their Moral, Poetical and Historical 
Characteristics. John E. Potter and Company, Philadelphia, no date, ca 1880? ix, 340 pages. 24 
steel-engraved plates, tissues. 10 x 7", black and gold stamped pictorial drab cloth.  Tips rubbed, 
minor lower board spotting, trifle toned, VG.

$35.00

295 (Women)  Antoinette Donnelly and Alice Archibald, Editors.  The WOMAN'S ALMANAC: Second 
Annual Book of Facts for, by, and about Women. 1938. Oquaga Press, New York. (vi),311 pages. 
Portraits, United Air Lines' Helen Stansburg, aviator Jacqueline Cochran, Lillian Gilbreth, table 
settings, interiors, garden, advertisements. 9 x 6", pictorial stiff paper. American Nurses 
Association, orchestras, painters, photographers, landscape architects, physicians, astronomers, 
bank president, librarians, police, hotels, schools, sports, International Peace Crusade. Cover edge 
wear, few creased corners, VG.

$20.00

296 (Women)  Constance Huntington Hall, Helen Ingersoll Tetlow.  HELEN HOPEKIRK, 1856-1945. 
Privately Printed, Cambridge, Massachusetts, 1954. 41 pages. Portrait. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. 
Scottish pianist, composer, taught New England Conservatory; biography, repertoire, 
performances, compositions, articles, interviews. VG.

$25.00

297 (Women)  Edward J. Burrows & Company, London.  A HISTORY of FEMININE FASHION. No date, 
ca 1928? 74 pages, (20)p advertisements. Illustrated: Charles Frederick Worth, salons, crinolines, 
Victorian, modern styles. 10 x 7", cloth spine, pictorial paper boards.  Cover heavily soiled, edge 
gouge, rubbed, trifle shaken, text clean, G.

$35.00

298 (Women)  Kate Gannett Wells.  ABOUT PEOPLE. James R. Osgood and Company, Boston, 1885. 
Copyright, 1884. 233 pages. 6 x 4.75", gold and black stamped purple cloth. 'Mary B. Dewing, Aug. 
15th, 1885'. Individuality, striving, loyalty, liberality, transitional woman. caste in America. Active 
New England Women's Club, Association for Advancement of Women, Women's Educational and 
Industrial Union, Massachusetts Association Opposed to Further Extension of Suffrage to Women. 
Spine tip chipped, trifle toned, VG.

$75.00

299 (Women)  Louisa Fischer Hawes.  MEMOIR of MRS. MARY E. van LENNEP, Only Daughter of the 
Rev. Joel Hawes, D.D. and Wife of the Rev. Henry J. van Lennep, Missionary in Turkey. Stereotype 
Edition. Belknap and Hamersely, Hartford, 1848. 382 pages, publisher advertisement. Portrait. 7.5 x 
4.75", blind stamped black cloth, gold spine title. 1821-1844, established Constantinople school for 
Armenian girls, died of dysentery, typhus; many letters, journal entries. VG.

$35.00

300 (Women)  Louise Porter Thomas.  SEMINARY MILITANT: An Account of the Missionary Movement 
at Mount Holyoke Seminary and College. Mount Holyoke College English Department, South 
Hadley, 1937. Southworth-Anthoensen Press, Edition of 1100. ix,117 pages. 8.5 x 5.75", cloth.  VG.

$15.00



301 (Women)  Maud Howe Ellott, Katharine C. Pierce, Ada T. Cushing, Caroline Ticknor, Emily Millet, 
Helen G. Means.  The STORY of the SATURDAY MORNING CLUB of BOSTON, Organized by 
Julia Ward Howe and Mrs. Robert E. Apthorp, November 2, 1871, on Occasion of Its Sixtieth 
Birthday, 1932. 104 pages. 8.25 x 5.25", cloth spine, paper boards, printed label. Reminiscences, 
members, presidents, lecturers, constitution. Library rubberstamp, light corner damping, else VG.

$35.00

302 (Women)  Sarah J. Hale, Editor.  GODEY'S LADY'S BOOK. Vol. 42. January - December, 1851. 
L.A. Godey, Philadelphia. 378 pages. Extra chromolithograph titlepage, about 40 plates, 7 colored, 
fashion, sheet music, engravings, architecture, needlework, clothing, furniture, hair work, Audubon, 
Crystal Palace, rustic fence, curtains, hats. 10 x 6.5", half leather, gold title, cloth boards.  8 plates 
removed, large spine chips, edges worn, hinges cracked, scattered foxing, fair.

$75.00

303 (Women)  Thomas Archer.  Our Sovereign Lady. QUEEN VICTORIA: Her Life and Jubilee. 
Volumes I-IV. Blackie & Son, London, 1887. iv,272; viii,272; viii,272; viii,272 pages. Portraits, 
engravings; publisher notice. 9 x 7", cloth, gilt edges.  Spines professionally repaired, hinges 
reinforced, edges worn, covers soiled, tanned, shaken, G.

$100.00

304 (Woodworking)  J. Stokes.  The CABINET-MAKER and UPHOLSTERER'S COMPANION: 
comprising Rudiments and Principles, Illustrated by Examples, for Attaining Proficiency in Drawing: 
Veneering, Inlaying, Buhl-work; Dyeing and Staining Wood, Ivory, Bone, Tortoise-shell, Lackering, 
Japanning, Varnishing; French Polish; Glues, Cements, Compositions; Receipts. Henry Carey 
Baird, Philadelphia, 1860. 167 pages, publisher catalog. Frontispiece, 4 plates. 7 x 4.5",  cloth. 'R.J. 
McKenzie, Branford'. Spine tips chipped, edges frayed, cover soiled, bit shaken, toned, G.

$35.00

305 (World War I)  Ellen N. La Motte.  The BACKWASH of WAR: The Human Wreckage of the 
Battlefield as Witnessed by an American Hospital Nurse. G.P. Putnam's Sons, New York, 1916. 
Copyright, 1916. vii,186 pages. 7 x 4", gold and black stamped green cloth, top edge gilt. Johns 
Hopkins Hospital 1902, Baltimore Health Department Tuberculosis Division, 1913; bitter, brutal 
French field hospital diary, suppressed until 1934. Bookplate Elwyn Winslow Capen. Cover trifle 
soiled, endsheets foxed, VG.

$100.00

306 (World War I)  Helen Leah Reed.  SERBIA: A Sketch. Written and Published for Serbian Distress 
Fund, Boston, 1917. Copyright, 1916. 124 pages. Plates: Karageorges, King Peter, exiled villagers. 
7.5 x 4.75", cloth, pictorial color panel 'Library of Radcliffe College with compliments of Helen Leah 
Reed, June 7, 1918'. Library bookplate, labels, blindstamp, cover rubbed, G.

$35.00

307 (World War I)  Leslie Buswell.  AMBULANCE No. 10: Personal Letters from the Front. Houghton 
Mifflin Company, 1916. Copyright 1916. xxii,155 pages, American Ambulance Field Service Fund 
broadside soliciting donations, drivers. Plates, drawings. 7.5 x 5", cloth spine, printed paper boards. 
Bookplate Elwyn Winslow Capen. Minor cover bug damage, else VG.

$20.00

308 (World War I)  R.E. Jordan, Foreword.  HISTORY of BATTERY B, One Hundred Third Field 
Artillery, Twenty Sixth Division, April, 1917, to April, 1919. E.L. Freeman Company, Providence, 
1922. 290 pages. Illustrated. 9.25 x 6.25", gold stamped maroon cloth. Rhode Island recruits; 
served in France. VG.

$50.00


